
T
E

C
H

N
O L O G

I

C
A

L

1  9  9  8

A N N U A L

R E P O R T



is a leading international manufac-

turer of oil and gas pressure control equipment, including valves,

wellheads, controls, chokes, blowout preventers and assembled 

systems for oil and gas drilling, production and transmission used in

onshore, offshore and subsea applications. Cooper Cameron is also a

leading manufacturer of gas turbines, centrifugal compressors, integral

and separable reciprocating engines, compressors and turbochargers.

Additional information about the Company is available on Cooper Cameron’s home

page on the World Wide Web at www.coopercameron.com.

Cooper Cameron Corporation
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Years ended December 31: 1998 1997 1996

Revenues $ 1,882,111 $ 1,806,109 $ 1,388,187 

Gross margin 552,589 509,162 377,629
Earnings before interest, taxes, 

depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)1 322,879 293,831 182,646
Net income 136,156 140,582  64,184 
Earnings per share 

Basic 2.58 2.70 1.27
Diluted 2.48 2.53 1.21

Shares utilized in calculation of earnings per share
Basic 52,857,000 52,145,000 50,690,000
Diluted 54,902,000 55,606,000 52,979,000

Capital expenditures 115,469 72,297 37,145
Return on average common equity 19.1% 24.3% 13.7% 

As of December 31:

Total assets $ 1,823,603 $ 1,643,230 $ 1,468,922
Total debt 413,962 376,955 394,648
Total debt-to-capitalization 34.7% 37.0% 43.3%
Stockholders’ equity 780,285 642,051 516,128
Shares outstanding 53,259,620 52,758,143 51,212,756
Net book value per share 14.65 12.17 10.08
Number of employees 9,300 9,600 8,500

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.

F I N A N C I A L  H I G H L I G H T S
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On the cover: Cameron’s multiplexed electro-hydraulic drilling 
control systems combine the reliability of Cameron’s subsea
hydraulic control system with electronic technology to provide 
the rapid actuation required by blowout preventers operating 
in deepwater environments.



Provides pressure control 
equipment for oil and gas
drilling and production in
onshore, offshore and subsea
applications.

C O M P A N Y  P R O F I L E
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Provides products and
services to the oil and gas pro-
duction, gas transmission,
process and power generation
markets.

Manufactures and services 
centrifugal air compression
equipment for manufacturing
and process applications.



P R O D U C T S

Gate valves, actuators, chokes,
wellheads, surface and subsea
production systems, blowout
preventers, drilling and 
production control systems,
drilling and production riser and
aftermarket parts and services.

C U S T O M E R S

Oil and gas majors,
independent producers, foreign
producers, engineering and
construction companies,
drilling contractors, rental 
companies and geothermal
energy producers.

C U S T O M E R S

Oil and gas majors,
independent producers, gas
transmission companies,
equipment leasing companies,
petrochemical and refining
operations and independent
power producers.

P R O D U C T S

Engines, integral engine-
compressors, reciprocating
compressors, centrifugal 
compressors, gas turbines, 
turbochargers, control 
systems and aftermarket 
parts and services.

P R O D U C T S

Centrifugal air compressors,
control systems and 
aftermarket parts and services.

C U S T O M E R S

Durable goods manufacturers,
basic resource, utility, air 
separation and chemical
process companies. Specific
focus on textile, electronic,
food, container, pharmaceutical
and other companies that
require oil-free compressed air.

Provides products and 
services to the gas and 
liquids pipelines, oil and 
gas production and 
industrial process markets.

Gate valves, ball valves, 
butterfly valves, Orbit valves,
rotary process valves, block 
& bleed valves, plug valves,
actuators, chokes, and 
aftermarket parts and services.

Oil and gas majors,
independent producers, 
foreign producers, engineering
and construction companies,
pipeline operators, drilling
contractors and major 
chemical, petrochemical and
refining companies. 

P R O D U C T S C U S T O M E R S
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Cooper Cameron Corporation has

sales, manufacturing, service and dis-

tribution facilities around the world. 

Cooper Cameron Corporation has sales, 

manufacturing, service and distribution 

facilities in strategic locations around 

the world.
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T O  T H E  S T O C K H O L D E R S  O F  C O O P E R  C A M E R O N :

Our challenge, then, is to

react quickly and manage our cost

structure and operations in the down-

side markets as successfully as we did

in the upside ones, and ensure that we

will be prepared to take advantage of

the recoveries in our businesses when

they arrive.

Financial performance reaches record levels, 
but near-term trend is down

Revenues totaled $1.88 billion in 1998, up modestly from

1997’s $1.81 billion.  Earnings before interest, taxes, deprecia-

tion and amortization (EBITDA) increased to $323 million, up

from 1997’s $294 million.  The inflow of new orders, especially

in the oilfield-related businesses, peaked during 1998’s first

quarter, and our profitability was highest in the second.  A decline

in activity has continued into the first quarter of 1999, and we have

taken, and are taking, steps to deal with this environment.

Accomplishments

In the midst of difficult market conditions, it’s important

to acknowledge the progress we made in areas over which we

do have control.  Certain of these actions were initiated in 1997

or early 1998.  Some served to enhance our revenues and prof-

its, building on the strength of earlier periods’ activity; others

have allowed us to lower costs and lessen the negative impacts

of a weakening market.

■ Acquisitions made within core businesses—In addition to

the April 1998 purchase of Orbit Valve for $104 million in cash

and debt—discussed in last year’s report—we closed on four

other acquisitions during the year for cash prices totaling about

$15 million.  Orbit’s high-tech valve business has meshed

nicely with Cooper Cameron Valves’ (CCV) operations, and

has performed better than our initial expectations in its revenue

and profit contributions.  The other acquisitions were private

companies that provide aftermarket services and enhanced

our market share positions in the Cameron and Cooper Energy

$1,882

$1,806

$1,388

98

97

96

Revenues ($ millions)
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During 1998, we posted the highest earnings, excluding

nonrecurring/unusual charges, to date in the short history

of our company; ended the year with a higher backlog of

business than we had at year-end 1997; and improved an

already healthy balance sheet.  Yet, our common stock

price, the measure by which most judge our progress,

declined by 60 percent.  A year ago, we were concerned

about relatively soft energy prices and the economic uncer-

tainties of Southeast Asia.  Those factors—and others,

including mild weather and global economic weakness—

became the driving forces behind a collapsing crude oil

market and a softening North American gas market.  The

fallout has been protracted uncertainty about spending and

activity levels for our customers and for us.



Services (CES) divisions.  Acquisitions, and to a growing

extent new product offerings, have added significantly to

Cooper Cameron’s revenues and earnings.

■ Focus on “new” business units continues— Cameron

Controls and Cameron Willis were carved out as separate busi-

ness units within Cameron just over a year ago, in hopes that

increased visibility and market focus would have positive

impacts. The Controls business has booked an impressive

level of subsea drilling controls orders in association with a

new generation of subsea blowout preventers. Meanwhile, the

chokes and actuators units within Cameron Willis have each

consolidated their manufacturing to take advantage of

economies of scale.

■ Capital investment generates expected results—In the

robust markets of 1996 and 1997, it was tempting to spend

money on new facilities in the expectation that demand would

only get better.  Our position was (and still is) that this is a

cyclical business.  As a result, we focused new capital on proj-

ects that carried quick paybacks and that help us in either

phase of the cycle.  Our investment in new machine tools, pri-

marily in the oilfield-related businesses, is showing up in

improved productivity and reduced manufacturing costs.

When the other side of the cycle returns, we will have estab-

lished a lower cost of production that should lead to even

stronger financial performance. 

Initiatives

When business is booming, companies are faced with try-

ing to choose the strategic actions that will best allow them to

take advantage of rising markets and strong demand.  When

the reverse is true—as in today’s energy markets—the chal-

lenges are more difficult and the actions are more painful to

implement.  Our primary commitment to our customers and

our shareholders is to ensure not only that we are still here,

but also poised for growth, when the market turns.  Clearly,

that’s our plan.  Our financial flexibility and cash generation

capabilities are not in question, and our balance sheet is in solid

condition.  But that does not excuse us from taking steps to

maximize performance in the near term, many of which will

prove additive when better times return.

■ Downsizing in response to markets—One of the most dif-

ficult tasks in managing costs is implementing staff cuts.

When market demand for product falls precipitously, com-

panies often have no choice but to reduce employment.  After

adding nearly 3,000 people to Cooper Cameron’s ranks since

1995, we have reduced staffing by approximately ten percent,

or 1,100 people, since peaking in April 1998.  Many of those

reductions are simply the result of the uncertainty that pre-

vails in the current market.  We will continue to closely mon-

itor our needs to determine the optimum level of employment,

given the demand for our products.

■ Cameron, CCV addressing capacity, costs—Additional

opportunities for reducing costs are being identified and

implemented in the oilfield-related businesses. For example,

we closed down a CCV plant outside Houston and moved the

machines and equipment from that location to another facil-

ity with available space. Also, Cameron’s replacement of older

manufacturing equipment with new machine tools to boost

productivity in a growing demand market has become a cost-

saving measure in the current environment.

Our primary commitment to our customers

and our shareholders is to ensure not only

that we are still here, but also poised for

growth, when the market turns. Clearly, that’s

our plan. Our financial flexibility and cash

generation capabilities are not in question,

and our balance sheet is in solid condition.

$323

$294

$183

98

97

96

EBITDA ($ millions)
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■ CES taking steps to improve upon poor results— In

response to a disappointing 1998 performance, we have

made improvement in CES’ financial and operating results a

major priority. A new president of the CES organization was

named; the business was split into profit and loss centers

reflecting the rotating, reciprocating and aftermarket areas we

serve; new product development and market initiatives have

been implemented; and additional cost-cutting options are

being explored.

■ CTC responds to tougher market environment—CTC 

continues to deal with an increasingly competitive market for

its products, due primarily to the decline in Southeast Asia

activity. As revenues have declined, CTC has taken steps to

increase its presence in Europe, reduce costs and maintain

profitability. Those efforts will continue, but we expect the

eventual recovery in Asian markets to restore our sales and

profitability growth in this business.

While earnings for virtually every company in the energy

business are under pressure, and we are no exception, cash

generation remains a strength of Cooper Cameron.  With a

moderate reduction in capital spending and working capital

expected to decline, one of our tasks for this year is finding

appropriate uses for cash.  In this uncertain market, some

modest debt reduction will likely be our first priority.  Beyond

that, we see two additional options: Further acquisitions, in

the same vein as the eleven we have made to date, or buying

shares in a company we know very well and can purchase

without paying an acquisition premium.  That, of course,

would be further repurchases of our own common stock.

In November 1998, we increased our authorization for

stock repurchases from five million to ten million shares, or

nearly twenty percent of the shares outstanding.  We expect

to continue to purchase stock in the market, either directly or

through third parties under forward purchase agreements,

during 1999.  We see this as one of the best uses for cash,

and the resulting reduction in shares outstanding will enhance

our earnings per share performance when the industry’s next

upward cycle arrives.

Priorities in trying times

Every one of our energy-related customers is being

affected by the current state of the markets, some more severely

than others.  We are keenly aware that their long-term health

is important to our ability to perform well when these markets

recover.  We intend to remain responsive to their needs, and do

all we can to ensure that they continue to get the value for their

dollar they have come to expect from our products.

No less important to our success is the performance of

our employees.  I greatly admire their demonstrated ability to

deal with adversity.  Many have been through several cycles

in the energy industry, and understand the difficulties inher-

ent in managing through the downturns.  Our commitment to

them is unchanged; to foster an environment that grants as

many people as possible an opportunity to contribute to the

overall success of the organization.

If we perform up to the standards of these two groups,

and treat them as well as we possibly can, our third 

constituency, our stockholders, will be well served. 

$790

$786

$728

98

97

96

Backlog (at year-end, $ millions)

$1,843

$1,894

$1,497

98

97

96

Orders ($ millions)

17.2%

16.3%

13.2%

98

97

96

EBITDA (as a Percent of Revenues)
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We intend to remain responsive

to our customers’ needs, and

do all we can to ensure that

they continue to get the value

for their dollar they have come

to expect from our products.

In our three and a half years as a public company, we

have enjoyed some spectacular successes.  I have no

doubt that when energy markets rebound—and they

will—we will again have the opportunity to exploit the

value inherent in our franchise.  I look forward to that

day; I’m sure you do as well.

Sincerely,

Sheldon R. Erikson
Chairman of the Board,
President and Chief Executive Officer
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$115

$72

98

97

Capital Expenditures ($ millions)
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Financial overview

Cameron’s revenues exceeded $1.0 billion in 1998, up
nearly 17 percent from 1997’s $874.7 million.  EBITDA
increased by nearly 34 percent to $215.0 million (excluding
nonrecurring charges), up from $160.5 million in the prior
year, and EBITDA as a percent of revenues was 21.1 percent,
compared with 18.3 percent during 1997.  Although this
marked the fourth consecutive year of increased revenues and
earnings for Cameron, orders—a good indicator of future rev-
enues—softened significantly in the second half of the year.  

Management changes

In June 1998, Dalton L. Thomas was named president
of the Cameron organization, replacing Cooper Cameron
Chairman, President and CEO Sheldon R. Erikson, who had
held dual roles since 1995.  Thomas previously served as vice
president and general manager, Eastern Hemisphere for
Cameron. Hal J. Goldie, formerly vice president, Surface and
Subsea Business replaced him, while Edward E. Will suc-
ceeded Goldie.  In another realignment, Steve E. English was
named president of the Cameron Controls unit; Robert N. Flatt
replaced English as Cameron’s vice president, Aftermarket
Business; and J. Gilbert Nance was named to succeed Flatt
as vice president, Drilling Business.

S T A T I S T I C A L / O P E R A T I N G  H I G H L I G H T S

1998 1997 1996

Revenues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,021.1 $874.7 $605.3

EBITDA1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215.0 160.5 83.9

Capital expenditures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82.0 47.1 15.1

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,074.9 1,033.9 733.2

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 592.6 515.9 378.2

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.

Cameron is one of the world's

leading providers of equipment used to control

pressures and direct flows of oil and gas wells.

Products include wellheads, Christmas trees,

controls, chokes, blowout preventers and 

assembled systems, employed in a wide variety

of operating environments—basic onshore fields,

highly complex onshore and offshore environ-

ments, deepwater subsea applications and 

ultra-high temperature geothermal operations. 

( $  m i l l i o n s )
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Left: This control unit was delivered to one of Cameron’s 
customers during 1998 for use in deepwater drilling conditions.



The primary 1999 priority for this group is to meet deliv-
ery commitments and customer expectations for the best value
drilling products available. The Company expects to deliver 18
subsea stacks this year.  While current booking rates indicate
a decline in near-term demand for new equipment, the strong
backlog of subsea stacks and aftermarket business should
continue to generate a significant level of business for the
group.  Revenues in 1999 are expected to be up slightly from
1998 levels.

A number of new products and product enhancement ini-
tiatives are underway.  Drilling riser development will focus
on deepwater, high capacity, and leading edge technology.
Unique features and special capabilities of the new Loadking™

riser system, along with development of composite, lighter
weight and freestanding systems, will be given a higher mar-
keting profile. A multi-disciplined systems approach is being
used to offer solutions for SPAR, or Deep Draft Caisson Vessel
developments. Cameron is uniquely positioned to supply
drilling and production equipment, both subsea and surface,
as an integral system. The latest models "TL" and "UM"—light-
weight versions of the industry’s most popular and widely
used ram-type blowout preventer—will continually be
enhanced to meet new and challenging operational needs.

Surface

The surface market generates the single largest compo-
nent of Cameron’s revenues, and includes wellheads,
Christmas trees and chokes used on land or installed on off-
shore platforms.  Cameron remains a worldwide leader in
market share for this type of equipment. 

As oil and gas prices declined during the year, and cus-
tomers began scaling back their spending on exploration and
development of properties, no segment of Cameron’s business
was affected as quickly or as greatly as the surface markets,
especially in North America.  Many of these customers are
smaller operators whose spending is derived directly from
their current cash flows, and lower commodity prices mean they
have less to spend on efforts to add reserves or bring produc-
tion on line.  In addition, equipment sold into this market typi-
cally has a shorter production cycle, which means the time
between receipt of orders and equipment delivery is far less than
the drilling or subsea areas, for example.  Therefore, the down-

Drilling

Cameron provides surface and subsea blowout preven-
ter (BOP) stacks, drilling riser, drilling valves and choke and
kill manifolds, as well as hydraulic and multiplexed electro-
hydraulic control systems used to operate BOP stacks, to a
variety of customers in the drilling business.  Cameron also
provides aftermarket services and replacement parts for such
equipment, including elastomer products specifically designed
for drilling applications, and manufactured at Cameron’s state-
of-the-art Elastomer Technology facility.

Although the drilling and exploration market softened dur-
ing the second half of 1998, orders linked to rig upgrades and
new-build construction drove continued increases in Cameron’s
drilling-related revenues.  As a result, Cameron has clearly
established its leading market share position in the delivery of
BOPs and control systems to worldwide drilling markets.

$1,021

$875

$605

98

97

96

Cameron Revenues ($ millions)
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Equipment is readied for stress testing at Cameron’s 
Research Center in Houston, Texas.

Cameron is uniquely positioned to supply

drilling and production equipment, both

subsea and surface, as an integral system. 



$215

$161

$84

98

97

96

Cameron EBITDA ($ millions)

turn in the energy business has had a more immediate effect
on surface activity than on other markets served by Cameron.

Priorities for 1998 included several initiatives tied to low-
ering product cost, reducing inventory levels and promoting
standard products with preferred features.  Examples
included broadening the worldwide network of raw material
and semi-finished product vendors to include more low-cost
sources, implementation of a Windows®-based, user-friendly,
real-time inventory tracking system and expansion of stan-
dard product catalogs and price lists for conventional surface
products.  These and related initiatives will remain critical for
the Company’s surface businesses during 1999.

Subsea

Subsea equipment includes products and services asso-
ciated with underwater drilling and production applications,
including subsea wellheads, modular Christmas trees, chokes,
manifolds, flow bases, control systems, and pipeline connec-
tion systems.  The subsea market is another area in which
Cameron holds a dominant share of the installed base world-
wide and is one of the primary providers to the industry.

Highlights of Cameron’s business in this market during
1998 included the award and commencement of the Shell
Philippines Malampaya subsea development.  Cameron’s

The model “TL” is a lightweight version of the industry’s most 
popular and widely used ram-type blowout preventer.

The subsea market is another area in

which Cameron holds a dominant share

of installed base worldwide and is one of

the primary providers to the industry.
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new production control system and additional emphasis on
the subsea wellhead product line.

Cameron Controls

The Cameron Controls unit provides customers with the
services of an organization formed specifically to design, man-
ufacture and service control systems, for both drilling and pro-
duction applications, worldwide.   The growth of the past couple
of years was fueled by substantial bookings in the multiplexed
subsea drilling controls area, where Cameron’s reliable
hydraulics combine with electronic technology to provide the
rapid actuation necessary in deepwater drilling applications.
Cameron Controls has now undertaken entry into the subsea
production controls market with its state-of-the-art CAMTROL
system, as well as strategic expansion of aftermarket service
capabilities in the North Sea with the acquisition of Brisco
Engineering’s aftermarket operations in mid-1998.

The recent construction of two facilities, in Celle, Germany
and Houston, Texas, gives Cameron Controls an even greater
presence in the controls business.  The combined investment
in these two manufacturing, assembly and testing facilities
exceeded $13 million, and will provide Cameron with cost-
effective increases in productive capacity. Correspondingly, key
personnel additions, especially in the engineering, manufac-

$1,075

$1,034

$733

98

97

96

Cameron Orders ($ millions) The Cameron Controls unit provides cus-

tomers with the services of an organization

formed specifically to design, manufacture

and service control systems, for both drilling

and production applications, worldwide. 
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scope of work includes system engineering for the field prior
to the manufacture and shipment of the subsea production
equipment, scheduled for late 1999 and 2000.  This project
will fuel a power station on land and will, accordingly, require
the highest standards of system reliability.  Cameron’s newly
developed, state-of-the-art production controls system,
CAMTROL, will be installed along with a full complement of
Cameron subsea products, including wellheads and trees.
The equipment design will be guided by the MOSAIC™

system, Cameron’s field-proven building block approach for
subsea equipment.  

Due to the longer-term nature of offshore (especially
deepwater) projects, operators in the subsea arena were not
as heavily impacted as certain other markets during 1998.
Cameron’s initial delivery of trees from its new facility in Brazil
occurred in the fourth quarter of 1998, and another ten trees
are in the current backlog for this market.  Still, the effects of
deferrals or delays by customers were felt.  For example,
Cameron increased capacity during 1997 to be capable of pro-
ducing 30 subsea trees for customers in the Gulf of Mexico
in 1998; a total of 20 were delivered.  

Objectives for the coming year will include further refine-
ment of the Company’s system engineering and concept
design capabilities, expansion of its marketing efforts for the

A control system undergoes testing at Cameron’s 
Research Center before delivery to a customer.



turing and materials management fields, have enhanced
Cameron Controls’ competitive position.

Consistent with its focus on technological advancement
and customers’ needs, Cameron Controls has continued to
make meaningful investments in research and development of
products qualified for use in ultra-deepwater environments.
Shell’s selection of Cameron’s multiplexed control system for
production applications in the Malampaya project demon-
strates the high level of industry acceptance of this technol-
ogy.  The addition of these production control systems further
enhances Cameron’s leading position as a full-line supplier of
subsea production systems.

Future objectives of Cameron Controls will include con-
tinuing its efforts in product development and maintaining its
leading position in subsea drilling control systems, while pur-
suing opportunities to expand its subsea production controls
business as the industry becomes more reliant on deepwater
plays for future production.

Cameron Willis

The Cameron Willis product portfolio includes Cameron
and Willis brand drilling choke systems, and Cameron and
Willis brand chokes and choke actuators for the surface and
subsea production markets.  Surface and Subsea gate valve
actuators were shifted from Cameron Controls to Cameron
Willis in April 1998, to place further focus on the actuator prod-
uct line.  Focus on chokes and gate valve actuators as a sepa-
rate business unit offers a strategic opportunity for
manufacturing consolidation, technology improvement, prod-
uct cost reductions, and market share gains, particularly in the
Asia-Pacific and Middle East markets, for this segment of
Cameron’s product portfolio. Other opportunities include the
marketing of Surface Safety Systems that control surface
actuated gate valves and Christmas trees supplied by Cameron.

The choke product group has undertaken the consoli-
dation of primary choke manufacturing throughout the world
in its Longford, Ireland facility.  Benefits from this effort to date
include economies of scale in purchases of raw materials,
along with inventory reduction.

Additionally, manufacturing consolidation of the subsea
actuator business was completed at Cameron’s Leeds,
England facility in 1998, resulting in improved margins.

Aftermarket

Cameron’s aftermarket business performed well in spite
of 1998’s difficult conditions.  Cameron added to its solid mar-
ket position with additional expansions of aftermarket busi-
nesses worldwide, enhancing its global presence.  As
exploration and production budgets are limited due to low oil
prices, aftermarket services give customers cost-effective
solutions to their needs.  

While new equipment orders have fallen, the demand for
aftermarket parts and services in the areas served by Cameron
has not declined as quickly.  Market share has grown signif-
icantly as Cameron has added new facilities, expanded exist-
ing facilities and improved operating efficiencies and customer
responsiveness worldwide.  New facilities were established in
Oman and Brazil, and facilities were expanded in the U.S.,
Canada, Norway and Nigeria.  

A core strategy of Cameron is to grow the aftermarket
business through acquisitions, increased penetration of exist-
ing markets and identification of new markets to utilize
Cameron’s extensive worldwide capabilities.   The key to this
growth is to enhance the comprehensive range of strategic
support services available to customers who—through merg-
ers, downsizing and outsourcing—are looking for ways to
reduce operating costs.    

Building upon the success of Total Vendor Management
(TVM) programs in the North Sea, Cameron is introducing an
expanded array of aftermarket services under the CAMSERV™

umbrella.  This program will allow customers to choose from
a broad selection of services to meet their individual needs.
The goal is to provide, for every producing area of the world,
a CAMSERV facility nearby with installation and startup serv-
ices, operator training, inventory management, equipment
repair and maintenance, equipment brokerage and new and
used equipment procurement services.  As a part of this pro-
gram, Cameron has developed a proprietary customer asset
management software, CAMware™, which will track equipment
throughout its life, whether in storage, undergoing repair or
maintenance, or on a well.

$593

$516

$378

98

97

96

Cameron Backlog (at year-end, $ millions) A core strategy of Cameron is to grow the

aftermarket business through acquisitions,

increased penetration of existing markets

and identification of new markets to utilize

Cameron’s extensive worldwide capabilities.
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1998 1997 1996

Revenues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $309.0 $244.9 $194.1

EBITDA1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60.9 47.2 26.0

Capital expenditures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.6 4.3 1.3

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 279.5 248.6 211.5

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54.4 61.0 62.2

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.

Cooper Cameron

Valves (CCV) is a 

leading provider of valves and related systems

primarily used to control pressures and direct

oil and gas as they are moved from individual

wellheads through flow lines, gathering lines

and transmission systems to refineries, 

petrochemical plants and industrial centers 

for processing. Equipment used in these 

environments is generally required to meet

demanding API 6D and American National

Standards Institute (ANSI) standards.

( $  m i l l i o n s )
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Financial overview

CCV’s revenues, boosted by the addition of Orbit Valve
in the second quarter, increased to $309.0 million, up 26 per-
cent from 1997’s $244.9 million.  EBITDA, also aided by Orbit,
increased by more than 29 percent to $60.9 million (exclud-
ing nonrecurring charges), up from $47.2 million a year ago.
EBITDA as a percent of revenues was 19.7 percent, essentially
flat compared with 1997’s 19.3 percent.  Like Cameron, CCV
posted record revenues and earnings, but saw orders decline
materially in the latter half of 1998.  

Orbit acquisition adds to sales, profitability

The acquisition of Orbit Valve International, Inc. was
closed at the beginning of the second quarter of 1998, giving
CCV the added benefits of Orbit’s operations for the last three
quarters of the year. Orbit’s highly-engineered valves are sold
primarily to the petrochemical and refining industry, a less
volatile market than those served by CCV’s traditional prod-
uct lines.  As a result, Orbit’s performance was not materially
affected by the decline in oil and gas prices, and contributed
significantly to CCV’s overall performance in a difficult year.

Plant closing to generate cost savings

In late 1998, CCV decided to close its manufacturing facil-
ity in Missouri City, Texas and consolidate those operations
with another plant in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.  The Missouri
City location was significantly underutilized and was one of the
Company’s highest-cost manufacturing facilities.  By moving

Left: W-K-M brand ball valves are the accepted standard in 
oil and gas production lines, gathering systems and gas 
processing applications.
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sales appear to be at the greatest risk due to cash constraints
and financial crises; Southeast Asia continues to suffer from
prolonged economic uncertainty; and other international mar-
kets remain relatively flat.  

CCV’s priorities for 1999 will include actions typical of
manufacturers dealing with difficult environments, with an
added emphasis on harvesting cash from the business by
actively managing working capital.  Productivity enhance-
ments, such as more efficient machine tools, will not only
reduce the negative impact of the current market, but also add
to the upside when demand for CCV’s products recovers.
Similarly, opportunities for cost savings, from raw materials
to overhead, will be exploited wherever possible and will later
add more value in a recovering market.  Additional alliances
with customers and suppliers are also likely as a means of
cementing relationships on mutually beneficial terms.

the associated equipment and better using available space in
Oklahoma City, CCV expects to generate significant cost sav-
ings immediately.  Nonrecurring charges associated with the
closing and the related downsizing were taken in the third and
fourth quarters of 1998; additional charges are to be recorded
as the closing is completed in early 1999.

1999 Outlook

As in Cameron’s businesses, customer concerns about
future oil and gas prices and decreased spending budgets will
continue to negatively affect CCV.  Orders and backlog declined
steadily during the second half of the year; early 1999 activ-
ity does not indicate any recovery; and intense competition
from other suppliers across CCV’s product lines will con-
tinue to generate pricing pressure.  U.S. and Latin America
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CCV Revenues ($ millions)

$61

$47

$26

98

97

96

CCV EBITDA ($ millions)
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CCV Orders ($ millions)
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Cameron welded-body ball valves are renowned worldwide for 
utilization in onshore, offshore and subsea pipeline applications.
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CCV Backlog (at year-end, $ millions) Opportunities for cost savings, from raw

materials to overhead, will be exploited

wherever possible and will later add more

value in a recovering market.
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Orbit’s highly-engineered, zero-leakage valves are sold primarily 
to the petrochemical and refining industry.
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1998 1997 1996

Revenues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $417.7 $527.3 $453.2

EBITDA1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24.7 54.5 45.1

Capital expenditures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20.7 9.2 12.2

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380.8 464.5 405.2

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93.4 129.9 193.8

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.

Cooper Energy

Services (CES) is a 

leading provider of power and compression

equipment and customer integrated services,

including aftermarket parts and services, for

the oil and gas production, gas transmission,

process and independent power industries.

Customers include major oil and gas compa-

nies, large independent oil and gas producers,

gas transmission companies, equipment leas-

ing companies, and petrochemical and refining

divisions of oil and chemical companies.

( $  m i l l i o n s )
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CES’ products include natural gas fueled combustion
engines, reciprocating and centrifugal compressors, power tur-
bines, turbochargers, ignition systems, control systems and
replacement parts marketed under the Ajax®, Superior®,
Cooper-Bessemer® (Reciprocating and Rotating Products),
CB Turbocharger®, Coberra®, Penn™, ENOX™, Enterprise™, 
En-Tronic® and Texcentric® brand names.

CES utilizes manufacturing facilities and sales offices
around the world to sell and deliver its products and 
services.

Financial overview

CES’ revenues were down more than 20 percent in 1998,
to $417.7 million, compared with $527.3 million in 1997.
EBITDA fell by nearly 55 percent, to $24.7 million, down from
$54.5 million a year ago.  EBITDA as a percent of revenues was
5.9 percent, compared with 10.3 percent during 1997.
Weakness in energy prices, delays in new gas compression proj-
ects worldwide and a highly competitive market all contributed
to the lower level of financial results in 1998, as well as the drop
in orders and backlog for the year. CES continues to invest cap-
ital in maintaining its core manufacturing capacity, product
development and in other high return projects in order to main-
tain and enhance its market share in the industry.

Management Changes

Franklin Myers assumed the position of president of CES
in August of 1998 in addition to his role as senior vice presi-
dent, general counsel and corporate secretary of Cooper
Cameron Corporation.  Under his leadership, CES will operate
as three distinct business units structured around its primary
product offerings.  R. Michael Cote, vice president and general

Left: CES’ Superior high-speed separable compressors meet 
customer requirements for a variety of applications in a wide 
range of horsepower needs.



manager, Reciprocating Products, will lead the Reciprocating
business unit; E. Thomas Curley, vice president and general
manager, C-B Rotating Products, will lead the Rotating business
unit; and Richard Leong, vice president and general manager,
Customer Integrated Services, will lead the Services business
unit.  John B. Simmons was appointed vice president and chief
financial officer of CES.

Rotating

Through Cooper Rolls, a joint venture between CES and
Rolls-Royce plc, CES markets compression and power gen-
eration packages under the names Cooper Rolls™ and
Coberra.  Rolls-Royce provides the gas generators, or power
source, in sizes up to 45,000 horsepower; CES provides the
power turbine, centrifugal compressors and the required
packaging.  Cooper Rolls has delivered more than 600 sys-
tems worldwide, and is a primary supplier to large natural gas

pipeline operators for long-haul transmission needs.  Other
applications include electric power generation, as well as
water and oil pumping.

A new offering for Cooper Rolls, the Rolls-Royce Allison
gas turbine product line, was introduced in 1997 for lower-
power gas compression needs in the 5,500 to 11,000 horse-
power range.  CES delivered its first Allison gas turbine unit
in the second quarter of 1998 and received commitments for
five additional units that include three of the four new prod-
uct offerings.

Although several new unit orders were booked in the
Rotating product line in late 1998, the level of bookings for
the year was disappointing. Continuing delays in new proj-
ect construction, due primarily to uncertain energy markets
and instability in the world economy, limited the markets
served by Cooper Rolls.  Positive results were achieved in sig-
nificant base and variable cost reductions, improved sales of
aftermarket products, and continued development of
upgraded products.

Reciprocating
CES’ reciprocating compression systems include

Superior high-speed separable compressors, Ajax integral
engine compressors and Cooper Energy Services rotary screw
compressors powered by natural gas engines, including a
wide range of Superior engine products, and electric motor
drives.  These compression systems cover requirements in
a wide range of horsepower needs for gas gathering, gas-lift,
gas re-injection, transmission, storage and withdrawal and
gas processing applications.

The reciprocating group achieved significant gains in the
100 to 800 horsepower market segment with reliable, low
operating cost Ajax integral units and the new line of Cooper
Energy Services rotary screw packages introduced in 1998.  In
addition, work was initiated to add a proprietary 1,150 psi
high-pressure rotary screw system to the offering, as well as
continued development and extension of the high-speed
Superior reciprocating compressor line.
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CES Revenues ($ millions)
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CES Orders ($ millions)
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New units undergo rigorous testing at CES’ Mt. Vernon, Ohio 
plant before they are shipped to customers.



Superior’s established line of natural gas engines is used
in both the gas compression and power generation markets.
During the year, the high-speed Superior 2400G engines, avail-
able in six, eight, twelve or sixteen-cylinder configurations,
were enhanced with the addition of more user-friendly controls,
detonation-sensing technology and low-compression power
pistons.  Development of a new line of high-horsepower engines
for the compression markets was also initiated during the year.
In addition, several distributor agreements were established to
extend Superior’s position in the power generation market, as
well as in other mechanical drive applications.

Customer Integrated Services (CIS)

CES created the CIS organization in early 1998 to grow
aftermarket share by providing complete aftermarket solutions
to the owners and operators of CES equipment.  This unit con-
tributes a significant portion of CES’ revenues and earnings.
While the downturn in the market resulted in lower parts
sales in 1998, customers continued to outsource more of their
service needs, resulting in a slight growth in traditional over-
haul and maintenance services.

During 1998, CIS was successful in efforts to form strate-
gic alliances with key customers.  These alliances enable CIS
to provide the majority of customers’ parts and service needs.
Formation of additional alliances will remain a focus in 1999
as a means to increase share and market penetration.  A sec-
ond area of focus will be to continue the growth in sales of
remanufactured and exchange equipment.  This alternative to
new equipment allows customers to reduce capital expendi-
tures and shorten project implementation cycles. 

During 1998, CIS expanded its capabilities in both per-
sonnel and facilities to support its service offerings.  The
acquisition of a rotating equipment overhaul facility located
in Houston was completed in early 1998; effective January
1999, this facility received Rolls-Royce Allison, Inc. certifica-
tion as an industrial major repair center for the Allison 501-K
industrial gas turbine.

1999 Outlook

Backlog at CES has declined to the lowest levels in recent
years and the market remains uncertain about the timing of
any recovery in oil and gas prices. Pipeline operators have
maintained their cautious approach to new construction and
the world economy continues to be unstable. These conditions
dictate that CES will continue to take the necessary steps to
reduce and rationalize its cost structure in order to improve
margin levels for the coming year.  Actions that are being or
will be taken in this regard include outsourcing non-critical
components where appropriate and reducing excess manu-
facturing capacity where possible. Other priorities include
focused efforts on recapturing and expanding CES’s market
share and attention to improving relationships and building
alliances with its customer base.

$93
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$194
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CES Backlog (at year-end, $ millions) Formation of additional alliances will remain

a focus in 1999 as a means to increase share

and market penetration. A second area of

focus will be to continue the growth in sales

of remanufactured and exchange equipment.
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CES’ aftermarket facility in Houston provides repair and 
refurbishment services for customers’ equipment.



C O O P E R  C A M E R O N  C O R P O R A T I O N

22



S T A T I S T I C A L / O P E R A T I N G  H I G H L I G H T S

1998 1997 1996

Revenues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $134.3 $159.1 $135.6

EBITDA1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32.7 44.7 37.3

Capital expenditures. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.3 10.3 6.7

Orders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107.3 146.8 147.3

Backlog (as of year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.0 79.3 94.1

1 Excludes nonrecurring/unusual charges.

Cooper
Turbocompressor
(CTC) provides centrifugal air 

compressors and aftermarket products to

manufacturing and chemical process 

companies, as well as to the air separation

industry worldwide.

Centrifugal air compressors bearing the trade names
Turbo Air® 2000, Turbo Air® 3000, C-8 Series™ and TA are
used in durable goods manufacturing and in other industries
such as textiles, glass, electronics, food and beverage and
chemicals where oil-free compressed air is needed.  Standard
products for these markets range from 150 to 1,750 horse-
power with pressures to more than 150 psig.

CTC also produces custom-engineered centrifugal air
and nitrogen compressors for the air separation, pharma-
ceutical, bulk conveying and petrochemical industries.  These
CTC machines, with trade names Turbo Air, TA and MSG®,
provide the oil-free compressed air that the processes and
customers require.  The compressors are manufactured to
70,000 cfm, 1,100 psig and 25,000 horsepower.

Financial overview

CTC’s revenues declined by nearly 16 percent in 1998,
to $134.3 million compared with 1997’s $159.1 million.
EBITDA was $32.7 million, down nearly 27 percent from the
record levels of a year ago.  EBITDA as a percent of revenues
also declined, to 24.3 percent, down from 1997’s 28.1 per-
cent.  The late 1997 weakness in Southeast Asia spread to
global markets during 1998, and had a significant impact on
CTC’s results. 

In 1998, the Company completed its multi-year facil-
ity expansion in Buffalo, New York with the implementation
of a 6,500 horsepower test stand.  CTC is continuing to
invest in machine tools for aero component and gear box
production, new computer equipment and software, and
product development.

CTC’s expansion in the food and beverage industry had
many successes in 1998, including the installation of three
Turbo Air 2000 (150-350 hp) compressors for a major salad
dressing producer in Texas.  Custom engineered TA and
MSG compressor business ranged from a 22,000 horse-
power air booster for a United States refinery environmen-
tal project to multiple large machines sold in the U.S. and
Brazil for bulk grain handling.  Geographically, compressors
were supplied to air separation plants in the U.S., China, India,
South America and Mexico.

In a recent new application for clean, dry compressed
air, CTC C-8 Series and Turbo Air 2000 compressors were
supplied for a modern automobile paint system in the U.S.
and England.

( $  m i l l i o n s )
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Left: This main air compressor, manufactured by Cooper
Turbocompressor, provides a reliable source of oil-free compressed
air for use at an air separation plant in East Texas.



Competition from other manufacturers for new product
sales remains fierce in an environment of economic uncer-
tainty, and pricing has begun to suffer as competitors push
to maintain sales volumes.

1999 outlook

The poor international market conditions resulted in a
CTC orders decline in each quarter of 1998, leav-
ing this segment with its lowest backlog since
early 1994.  Although early 1999 activity levels
have not been encouraging, a general expectation
exists that stabilization in Asia and Europe will
lead to modest economic recovery in these regions
later in the year.

Significant action programs are in progress to
reduce costs in 1999 while continuing investment
in new product development and manufacturing
efficiency.  CTC plans to add to its product line
with the introduction of a higher-efficiency package
machine for plant and process air applications.
Meanwhile, international sales and service initia-
tives will continue in Asia and Europe to improve
CTC’s competitiveness into the new millennium.
The longer-term outlook for CTC is strong as Asian
markets recover and the ecological benefit of oil-
free compressed air gains emphasis.
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CTC Backlog (at year-end, $ millions)

CTC’s predecessor began operations in 1955, develop-
ing and manufacturing JOY® centrifugal compressors.
Several thousand machines had been delivered to customers
by 1995, when Cooper Cameron was established.  CTC
remains the sole authorized parts and service supplier for JOY
centrifugal compressors.
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Spare parts are readied for delivery to a CTC customer.

CTC’s high-tech equipment is used in environments that require oil-free compressed air, like this
manufacturer of specialized food packaging components.



MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION OF 
COOPER CAMERON CORPORATION

The following discussion of the Company’s historical results of operations and financial condition should be read in conjunction
with the Company's consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report.  All per share
amounts included in this discussion are based on “diluted” shares outstanding.

Overview
The Company’s operations are organized into four separate business segments — Cameron, Cooper Cameron Valves (CCV),

Cooper Energy Services (CES) and Cooper Turbocompressor (CTC).  Cameron is a leading international manufacturer of oil and
gas pressure control equipment, including wellheads, chokes, blowout preventers and assembled systems for oil and gas drilling,
production and transmission used in onshore, offshore and subsea applications.  CCV provides a full range of ball valves, gate valves,
butterfly valves and accessories to customers across a wide range of the energy industry and industrial market.  CES designs, man-
ufactures, markets and services compression and power equipment, primarily for the energy industry and CTC provides centrifugal
air compressors and aftermarket products to manufacturing companies and chemical process industries worldwide.

The following table sets forth the consolidated percentage relationship to revenues of certain income statement items for
the periods presented.

Years Ended December 31,

1998 1997 1996

Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 70.6 71.8 72.8
Depreciation and amortization 3.9 3.7 4.5
Selling and administrative expenses 12.2 11.9 14.1
Interest expense 1.7 1.6 1.5
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 1.2 — 0.5

Total costs and expenses 89.6 89.0 93.4
Income before income taxes 10.4 11.0 6.6
Income tax provision (3.2) (3.2) (2.0)

Net income 7.2% 7.8% 4.6%

1998 Compared to 1997
Cooper Cameron Corporation had net income of $136.2 million, or $2.48 per share, for the twelve months ended December

31, 1998.  This compares to $140.6 million, or $2.53 per share, for the same period in 1997.  Included in the 1998 results were $15.5
million, or $.28 per share, in after-tax nonrecurring/unusual charges ($22.0 million pre-tax).  Of the $22 million, approximately $15
million related to severance and resulting relocation costs for employees in all four segments (all of whom have been notified regard-
ing their termination and benefits), with the remainder covering incurred costs related to the shutdown of CCV’s manufacturing
facility in Missouri City, Texas, as well as a further restructuring of CES’s operations in Grove City, Pennsylvania, Mt. Vernon, Ohio
and Liverpool, United Kingdom.  Small amounts of costs related to the Company’s April 1998 acquisition of Orbit Valve International,
Inc. (Orbit Valve) were also included.  Approximately $7 million remains to be expensed, under existing accounting rules, regard-
ing the above actions.  Since the majority of these actions were not initiated until the fourth quarter of 1998, only a small amount
of cost savings were realized during 1998.  See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information
regarding these nonrecurring/unusual charges.  Excluding these nonrecurring/unusual charges, the Company earned $2.76 per
share in 1998, a 9% improvement from 1997.  This increase was due primarily to the strong performance of Cameron and the Orbit
Valve acquisition in CCV (see Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements).

Revenues
Revenues for 1998 totaled $1.88 billion, an increase of 4% from the $1.81 billion in 1997.  Orbit Valve, included since April 2,

1998, contributed approximately $71 million in revenues during the year.  Excluding the effect of this acquisition, increased rev-
enues in Cameron were more than offset by weakness in CCV, CES and CTC.

Natural gas and oil prices and the expectations for future price levels heavily influence the energy-related markets served by
the Company.  While natural gas prices remained relatively stable during most of 1998, and at levels that were reasonably high
from a historical perspective, oil prices declined significantly.  Weaker demand, largely from the economic and financial unrest in
Asia, and excess production fueled this price decline.  While lower oil prices did not have a significant effect on Cameron's over-
all results during most of 1998, there was an increasing effect on CCV, excluding the effect of Orbit, particularly during the fourth
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quarter.  Of the Company's four segments, CCV's products tend to have the shortest "order to delivery cycle", such that short-term
changes in demand affect this segment’s results more rapidly.

Confidence that worldwide demand for oil and natural gas would grow over the longer-term appeared to provide the impe-
tus for continued spending by national oil companies and major and independent producers through the second quarter of 1998.
In response to declining oil prices, customers began to delay spending in the third quarter and implemented significant spending
cuts in the fourth quarter.  These actions were reflected in the Company's backlog, defined as firm customer orders for which a pur-
chase order has been received, satisfactory credit or financing arrangements exist and delivery is scheduled.  Backlog at December
31, 1998 was $790.4 million, a slight increase from year-end 1997, but down 20% from the historical high of $982.5 million at June
30, 1998.

Revenues for Cameron totaled $1.02 billion, an increase of 17% over 1997 revenues of $874.7 million.  Revenue increased for
drilling and subsea products, while surface product revenues declined slightly.  Drilling and subsea product activity is heavily influ-
enced by major projects, while surface products have a shorter delivery cycle and respond more quickly to changes in order activ-
ity.  Of particular note were increased drilling and subsea equipment shipments for deep-water projects in the Gulf of Mexico and
installations in the North Sea.  Also contributing to the revenue growth was improved aftermarket activity, as demand for spare
parts and refurbished equipment increased.  Orders totaled $1.07 billion for 1998, a 4% increase from the 1997 level.  Drilling and
subsea products improved largely due to major project orders received in the first half of the year, while surface products declined,
particularly in the fourth quarter.  Cameron ended 1998 with backlog at $592.6 million, an increase of 15% from year-end 1997, but
a decline of 16% from the June 30, 1998 level.

CCV's revenues of $309.0 million improved by 26% from the $244.9 million in 1997.  This increase was due to nine months of
revenues from the Orbit Valve acquisition, totaling approximately $71 million.  The remaining CCV revenue decline of 3% reflected
weaker oilfield distributor products, particularly in the fourth quarter.  Orders, including those for Orbit, totaled $279.5 million,
an increase of 12% from the 1997 level, due to the same factors discussed in the revenue comparison.  Despite a backlog total for
Orbit of approximately $15 million at December 31, 1998, CCV’s overall backlog ended the year at $54.4 million, an 11% decline
from the $61.0 million at December 31, 1997 and a 32% decline from June 30, 1998, which included approximately $24 million for
Orbit.

Revenues for CES of $417.7 million declined by 21% from the $527.3 million in 1997.  The energy-related markets served by
this segment were very competitive during 1998, with industry-wide overcapacity.  The most significant revenue decline was in
gas turbine and compressor projects, where new major projects were delayed as Asian oil and gas demand lessened.  Aftermarket
activity also declined as customers delayed maintenance programs and reduced their spare parts inventories.  Orders for CES
decreased by 18% from 1997 due to the same factors discussed in the revenue comparison.  Backlog ended 1998 at $93.4 million, a
decline of 28% from year-end 1997, due primarily to the timing of major gas turbine and compressor projects.

CTC, which tends to be more tied to worldwide industrial development as opposed to oil and gas prices, had revenues of $134.3
million, or a decrease of 16% from $159.1 million in 1997.  This decline was across all lines of the business and resulted primarily
from the so-called "Asian crisis".  The slowdown in the Southeast Asian markets worsened during the year and caused industrial
development projects in other parts of the world to be pushed out and, when undertaken, to be more price competitive.  Orders
totaled $107.3 million in 1998, a decline of 27% from the 1997 level, while backlog ended 1998 at $50.0 million, a 37% decrease from
year-end 1997.

Cost and Expenses
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) of $1.33 billion in 1998 increased by $32.6 million, or 3%, compared

with $1.30 billion in 1997.  The increase was largely due to the previously discussed 4% revenue growth.  Cost of sales increased at
a rate less than the revenue increase for both Cameron and CCV, such that these segments had a positive flow-through effect on
earnings.  Conversely, CES and CTC both had revenue declines that exceeded cost of sales decreases.  This result is discussed below
for each segment.

Cameron's gross margin percentage (defined as revenues less cost of sales as a percentage of revenues) was 32.7% in 1998, com-
pared to 30.8% in 1997.  This increase resulted from improved pricing, the leveraging of various manufacturing support costs that
are relatively fixed in the short-term, and cost reductions, including benefits from capital expenditures.  Pricing pressure began to
increase late in the year as market conditions weakened, but improved pricing on shipments from backlog minimized the effect
on 1998.

CCV's gross margin percentage increased from 29.5% in 1997 to 31.5% in 1998 due to improved pricing and the addition of
the Orbit Valve products, which carry somewhat higher margins than other CCV products.  Pricing pressure, however, also
increased in this segment during the second half of 1998, particularly in the domestic oilfield distribution market.

The gross margin percentage for CES declined from 21.1% in 1997 to 18.4% in 1998.  Pricing pressure throughout the business
and cost reduction efforts that did not keep pace with the revenue decline were the primary factors contributing to this decrease.
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CTC's gross margin percentage was 33.1% in 1998, compared to 35.6% in 1997.  Pricing pressure intensified during the year,
as competitors became more aggressive with the continued absence of orders from Southeast Asia.  This was a major growth mar-
ket for much of 1997 that virtually disappeared in 1998, resulting in more competition for orders from the remaining markets.
Additionally, cost reductions that did not keep pace with the revenue decline also contributed to this decrease.

In the case of all four segments, the Company is committed to appropriately adjusting its costs to match current order and
sales activity, while not impairing its ability to respond to a future upturn.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $6.6 million, from $65.9 million in 1997 to $72.5 million in 1998.  This
increase was primarily due to higher capital spending in Cameron and CTC, and the Orbit Valve acquisition in CCV.

Selling and administrative expenses increased by $14.4 million, or 7%, from $215.3 million in 1997 to $229.7 million in 1998.
This increase was, in Cameron, due to the higher revenues and, in CCV, due to the Orbit Valve acquisition.  These expenses decreased
in both CES and CTC in response to the revenue declines.  As a percentage of revenues, these costs increased from 11.9% in 1997
to 12.2% in 1998.  Cameron achieved a leveraging effect on their increased volume, showing an improvement in this relationship,
while CES and CTC were, in the near term, unable to reduce costs in line with the revenue decline.  CCV was affected by the Orbit
Valve acquisition, which carried proportionately greater selling and administrative costs than the remainder of the business.

Reflecting the various factors discussed above, operating income (defined as earnings before nonrecurring/unusual charges,
corporate expenses, interest, and taxes) totaled $261.8 million, an increase of $20.1 million from 1997.  Cameron improved from $129.5
million in 1997 to $180.2 million in 1998, and CCV increased from $37.4 million to $48.4 million.  CES declined from $35.3 million
to $6.8 million, and CTC decreased from $39.5 million to $26.4 million.

Interest expense increased from $28.6 million in 1997 to $32.7 million in 1998, primarily due to an increase in the average debt
level related to the Orbit Valve acquisition and increased capital expenditures.  While working capital declined from year-end 1997
to year-end 1998, the improvement was all in the fourth quarter.  During the remainder of the year, higher working capital levels
were required to support the revenue and backlog in Cameron.  Average interest rates in 1998 were 6.5% compared to 6.6% in 1997.

Income taxes were $59.6 million in 1998, an increase of $0.8 million from 1997 due to a slightly higher effective tax rate.  The
Company's effective tax rate increased to 30.4% in 1998 from 29.5% in 1997 mainly due to a change in the mix of domestic and for-
eign earnings.

1997 Compared to 1996
Cooper Cameron Corporation had net income of $140.6 million, or $2.53 per share, for the twelve months ended December

31, 1997.  This compared to $64.2 million, or $1.21 per share (adjusted for a 2-for-1 stock split), for the same period in 1996.  The
improvement was across all four business segments, with particularly strong performance in Cameron and CCV, where operating
income increased by 127% and 145%, respectively.  Full year 1997 pre-tax income included a $5.7 million charge, or $.07 per share,
for a settlement with a customer and a $2.6 million charge, or $.03 per share, for cost rationalization, both in CES.  The settlement
with a customer related to a commercial R&D compression project for an order taken during the fourth quarter of 1995, which called
for the development of a new high-performance barrel compressor for use on an offshore platform.  Since the newly designed com-
pressor did not meet the customer's specifications, the Company agreed to provide a replacement compressor from another source
to be used with the Cooper Rolls turbine, and to absorb the costs related to the delay in delivery of the equipment.  The Company
has no other orders of this type.  The $2.6 million covered further cost rationalization efforts, including approximately $1.1 million
of severance or relocation costs for a total of 23 people and $1.5 million related to the closure of certain sales and distribution facil-
ities as well as one small manufacturing facility.  The full year 1996 pre-tax income included nonrecurring or unusual charges total-
ing $7.3 million, or $.10 per share (see Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements).

Revenues
Revenues for 1997 totaled $1.81 billion, an increase of 30% from the $1.39 billion in 1996.  The June 1996 Ingram Cactus acqui-

sition, which was included for twelve months in 1997 and six months in 1996, and strong market fundamentals, driven largely by
increasing worldwide demand for oil and natural gas, were the primary factors in this improvement.  Although periodic fluctua-
tions were experienced, particularly in the fourth quarter of 1997, oil and natural gas prices remained at reasonably high levels,
and continued to provide the impetus for increased spending by national oil companies and major and independent producers.
While the economic and financial unrest in Southeast Asia and uncertainty regarding the quantity and timing of oil shipments from
Iraq affected the short-term price of oil, there was no indication at that time that the Company's oil and gas customers would reduce
their spending plans.  Further declines in oil prices, however, particularly if viewed by the market as being a long-term trend, or
declines in the price of natural gas, depending on severity and perceived duration, would likely result in either a reduction in the
market growth which the Company anticipated at the end of 1997 or even a reduction in current activity levels.  Approximately
64% of the improvement in total revenues was from Cameron, 12% from CCV, 18% from CES, and 6% from CTC.  The effect of the
favorable market conditions was also reflected in the Company's backlog.  Backlog at December 31, 1997 was $786.1 million, an
increase of 8% from year-end 1996.
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Revenues for Cameron totaled $874.7 million, an increase of 45% over 1996 revenues of $605.3 million, with growth across all
geographic areas and product lines.  This increase was primarily due to the improved market conditions discussed above, which
resulted in volume growth as well as favorable pricing, and the Ingram Cactus acquisition.  Revenues from several small product
line acquisitions were minimal.  Of particular note were higher levels of shipments associated with large drilling projects in the
Gulf of Mexico and generally stronger activity in Canada, the North Sea, and the Asia Pacific region.  Orders totaled $1.03 billion
for the year, an increase of 41% from the 1996 level.  This improvement was across all product lines, with significant growth in drilling,
subsea and surface, which increased by 80% (from $126.5 million to $227.2 million), 34% (from $172.0 million to $230.0 million),
and 33% (from $434.8 million to $576.8 million), respectively.  Backlog for the segment ended the year at $515.9 million, an increase
of 36% from year-end 1996.

CCV’s revenues of $244.9 million improved by 26% from the $194.1 million in 1996.  This increase was also due primarily to
the strong market conditions discussed above and increased shipments of ball valves for pipeline projects in both the domestic and
international markets.  Orders totaled $248.6 million, an increase of 18% from the 1996 level, with particular strength in oilfield dis-
tributor products.  Backlog at December 31, 1997 was $61.0 million, a slight decrease from the $62.2 million at December 31, 1996.

Revenues for CES of $527.3 million improved by 16% from the $453.2 million in 1996.  The most significant increases were in
large international gas turbine and compressor project revenues and parts and service activity.  Of particular note was the improve-
ment in parts and service, which increased by 12% from the 1996 level, including benefits derived from various marketing and pric-
ing programs that were initiated in late 1996 and during 1997.  Reflecting these factors, as well as normal seasonality, the most
dramatic increase was in the fourth quarter of 1997, where parts and service revenues increased by 35% from the fourth quarter of
1996 and by 28% from the next largest quarter of 1997.  Orders for CES increased by 15% from 1996 primarily due to the effect of
large gas turbine and compressor project orders received in the first half of 1997 and improved parts and service activity.  Due to
the size and complex nature of major turbine and compressor projects, the specific timing of an order is very difficult to predict
and can cause significant fluctuations in the year-to-year revenue, order, and backlog comparisons for this segment.  Backlog for
CES ended 1997 at $129.9 million, a decline of 33% from year-end 1996, due primarily to the timing of major gas turbine and com-
pressor projects.

CTC’s revenues totaled $159.1 million, an increase of 17% from the $135.6 million in 1996.  Shipments reflected year-to-year
improvement in each quarter of 1997 from strong demand in both industrial and air separation applications, particularly in inter-
national markets.  Orders continued at historically high levels and were virtually unchanged from prior year.  Orders slowed from
Southeast Asia during the fourth quarter of 1997 and continued to be soft in 1998.  CTC backlog declined by 16%, primarily due to
the addition of manufacturing capacity during the past two years, which increased throughput and shortened lead times to cus-
tomers.

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) of $1.30 billion in 1997 increased by $286.4 million, or 28%, com-

pared with $1.01 billion in 1996.  This increase was largely the result of the previously discussed 30% revenue growth and the two
1997 charges.  As discussed above, revenues increased by 45% in Cameron, 26% in CCV, 16% in CES, and 17% in CTC, while cost
of sales increased by 42%, 20%, 17%, and 20%, respectively.

Cameron’s gross margin percentage was 30.8% in 1997, compared to 29.5% in 1996.  This increase resulted from improved pric-
ing, the leveraging of various manufacturing support costs that are relatively fixed in the short-term, and cost reductions includ-
ing benefits from capital expenditures.

CCV’s gross margin percentage increased from 26.0% in 1996 to 29.5% in 1997 due largely to the same factors affecting
Cameron.

Gross margin for CES declined from 21.7% in 1996 to 21.1% in 1997.  This decline was the result of the charges discussed pre-
viously, a significant increase in lower margin gas turbine and compressor project revenues, and very competitive pricing.
Providing a partial offset were increased higher margin spare parts sales, higher production levels, which allowed for the lever-
aging of manufacturing support costs, and the effect of the cost rationalization program in late 1996 at the Grove City Pennsylvania
facility.

CTC’s gross margin percentage was 35.6% in 1997, compared to 37.3% in 1996.  This decline was due to a significant increase
in lower margin machine shipments, which combined with a smaller increase in the higher margin aftermarket business to pro-
duce an unfavorable mix effect on the gross margin percentage.

Depreciation and amortization expense increased by $3.4 million, from $62.5 million in 1996 to $65.9 million in 1997, primar-
ily in Cameron.  This increase was due to the mid-year 1996 Ingram Cactus acquisition and higher capital spending levels begin-
ning in the second half of 1996 in response to improved market conditions.
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Selling and administrative expenses increased by $20.3 million, or 10%, from $195.0 million in 1996 to $215.3 million in 1997,
primarily in Cameron.  This increase was due to the Ingram Cactus acquisition, higher revenues, and the Company's effort to improve
its market presence.  As an example, Cameron established separate management teams and focused additional marketing resources
on the controls and choke businesses, where there was believed to be significant growth potential.  Despite increases in selling and
marketing costs, these costs for the Company decreased as a percentage of revenues from 14.1% in 1996 to 11.9% in 1997 due to the
leveraging effect of the increased volume, with all segments showing improvements in this relationship.

Reflecting the various factors discussed above, operating income totaled $241.7 million for the Company, an increase of $111.4
million from 1996.  Cameron improved from $57.1 million in 1996 to $129.5 million in 1997, CCV increased from $15.2 million to
$37.4 million, CES improved from $25.0 million to $35.3 million, and CTC increased from $33.0 million to $39.5 million.

Interest expense increased from $20.9 million in 1996 to $28.6 million in 1997, primarily due to an increase in the average debt
level related to acquisitions and higher working capital requirements in support of the revenue and backlog growth.  Average inter-
est rates in 1997 were 6.6% compared to 6.4% in 1996.

Income taxes were $58.8 million in 1997, an increase of $31.0 million from 1996.  This increase was due to the year-to-year
improvement in earnings.  The Company's effective tax rate declined from 30.2% in 1996 to 29.5% in 1997, mainly due to a change
in the mix of domestic and foreign earnings.

Outlook for 1999
In the Company’s January 28, 1999 press release covering its results for the fourth quarter of 1998, it was acknowledged that

if order activity remained at the relatively low levels experienced recently, earnings for 1999, before non-recurring/unusual
charges, could be approximately fifty percent ($1.25 per diluted share) lower than 1998’s net income.  Thus far, the relatively low
order trend has continued, such that this outlook for the future continues to be appropriate.  As a consequence, the Company cur-
rently anticipates that it will recognize, during the first half of 1999, additional amounts associated with the actions described ear-
lier in this discussion and in Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, as well as with further personnel reductions
and facility realignments currently under review.  When these actions are completed, the Company expects to have reduced total
employment by at least 10% from the mid-year 1998 level of 10,600.

The Company currently estimates that the future cash charges could total approximately $15 million plus additional non-cash
amounts, should additional facilities be closed.  The Company believes that it will generate cost savings that are significantly in
excess of the costs being incurred, and these anticipated savings are appropriately included in the outlook for 1999.  Should the
Company continue to experience declines in order levels and resulting backlog, then additional actions could be required which
could result in a further increase in the current estimate of these one-time costs.

Pricing and Volume
The Company believes that during 1998 unit volumes increased at Cameron and CCV, but decreased at CES and CTC, while

increasing in all four segments during 1997.  Excluding the effect of the Orbit Valve acquisition on unit volumes, CCV would have
had a unit volume decline for 1998.

In Cameron and CCV, moderate price increases in excess of cost increases were realized in 1998 and 1997.  In CES, prices declined
slightly during 1998 and 1997 due to the competitive condition of the natural gas compression equipment markets in both years.
In CTC, prices declined slightly during 1998 in response to weaker market conditions, while price increases roughly in line with
cost increases were realized in 1997.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
During 1998, total indebtedness increased by $37.0 million.  In spite of this increase, the Company achieved its lowest debt to

capitalization ratio since inception — 34.7% at December 31, 1998.  The combination of strong earnings and improved working cap-
ital management largely offset over $207 million of cash utilized for capital expenditures and acquisitions, in addition to over $20
million of debt assumed in the Orbit acquisition, as well as $36 million of cash used to repurchase Company stock early in the year.
At December 31, 1998, CES had $19.5 million of receivables recognized under the percentage of completion method, of which $14.8
million had not yet been billed to customers.

During the third quarter of 1998, the Company entered into agreements with five banks providing for additional credit facil-
ities, totaling $155 million, which supplement the Company's existing $475 million long-term credit agreement.  These new agree-
ments allow the Company to borrow funds on an unsecured basis at floating or negotiated fixed rates of interest and expire on various
dates during the third quarter of 1999.  The combination of these credit facilities resulted in the Company having $279.1 million of
committed borrowing capacity at December 31, 1998, in addition to uncommitted amounts available under various other borrowing
arrangements.
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In addition, during May 1998, the Company filed a traditional "shelf" registration statement with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission in connection with the possible issuance, from time to time, in one or more offerings, of up to $500 million
in securities, consisting of either (1) unsecured debt securities, (2) shares of preferred stock, (3) shares of common stock or (4) war-
rants for the purchase of debt securities, preferred stock or common stock.  In connection with this registration statement, the
Company entered into treasury locks, or forward rate agreements, which locked in a weighted average interest rate of 5.83% on
$175 million of a prospective long-term debt issuance.  These agreements expire March 15, 1999.  The Company currently antici-
pates that these treasury locks will be replaced upon expiration with a long-term interest rate swap agreement which would effec-
tively convert $175 million of the Company’s variable rate debt to a fixed rate until the Company actually issues long-term debt.
Any gain or loss associated with the treasury locks will be amortized over the life of the swap agreement and ultimately the actual
long-term debt when issued.  See Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information.

In connection with the shelf registration, the Company received preliminary ratings on its senior unsecured debt of A- from
Standard & Poor’s and Baa1 from Moody’s.

During 1997, the Company reduced total indebtedness by $17.7 million.  The significant improvement in 1997 earnings and activ-
ity under the Company's stock option and other employee benefit plans was largely offset by increases in working capital, capital
expenditures, and the purchase of treasury stock.  The increase in working capital during 1997 was associated with improved rev-
enues and the significantly higher year-end backlog level for Cameron.  At December 31, 1997, CES had $43.2 million of receivables
recognized under the percentage of completion method, of which $34.6 million had not yet been billed to customers.

The Company's liquidity can be susceptible to fairly large swings in relatively short periods of time.  This is largely because
of the cyclical nature of the industry in which the Company competes and the long time period from when the Company first receives
a large equipment order until the product can be manufactured, delivered, and the receivable collected.

Working Capital
Operating working capital is defined as receivables and inventories less accounts payable and accrued liabilities, excluding

the effect of foreign currency translation, acquisitions and divestitures.
During 1998, operating working capital decreased $13.9 million.  This result was comprised of a $58 million increase during

the first nine months of 1998 followed by a fourth quarter decline of $71.9 million.  Of the fourth quarter decline, approximately
$44 million came from receivables and $43 million from inventories, partially offset by lower accounts payable and accrued liabil-
ities of approximately $15 million.  The receivable and inventory declines reflected some initial slowing of activity, and for receiv-
ables, unusually strong fourth quarter collections.  On a year-to-year basis, receivables declined by nearly $80 million, including a
nearly $24 million decline in receivables recognized by CES under the percentage of completion method, which reflected the com-
pletion of large gas turbine and compressor projects.  Despite the fourth quarter decrease, inventories increased on a year-to-year
basis by $23 million, with small declines in Cameron and CCV (excluding Orbit) offset by an increase at CES and CTC.  While the
declines reflected normal operating activity, the increase at CES resulted from a decision to maintain production levels despite delays
in the receipt of anticipated orders.  This decision has, to a large degree, now been validated by the receipt in late 1998 and thus far
in 1999 of nearly $57 million of gas turbine and compressor project business.  The $42 million year-to-year decrease in accounts
payable and accrued liabilities reflected a decline in inventory purchases as well as the lower overall year-end 1998 business lev-
els, partially offset by an increase in cash advances and progress payments received from customers on major project orders in
Cameron’s backlog.

During 1997, operating working capital increased $88.7 million.  Receivables increased as a result of higher revenues.
Receivables recognized under the percentage of completion method of accounting declined from $65.4 million at year-end 1996 to
$43.2 million at year-end 1997.  This relates to the timing of orders received for large gas turbine and compressor projects in CES.
Inventories increased largely in Cameron in support of the significantly higher year-end backlog level and general improvement
in activity.  The increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities reflected the higher business levels, an increase in cash advances
and progress payments received from customers on orders in backlog, as well as continuing focus on managing the Company's
payments to vendors.

During 1996, operating working capital increased $114.5 million.  Receivables increased as a result of higher revenues, includ-
ing $65.4 million recognized under the percentage of completion method of accounting at year-end 1996.  This relates to large gas
turbine and compressor projects in CES.  At year-end 1995, there was no revenue recognized under percentage of completion account-
ing.  Inventories increased largely in Cameron and in support of the significantly higher year-end backlog level.  The increase in
accounts payable and accrued liabilities reflected the higher business levels, as well as continuing focus on managing the Company’s
payments to vendors.

Cash Flows
During 1998, cash flows from operating activities totaled $235.6 million, more than twice the level of the previous year.  This

cash flow, along with net proceeds from sales of plant and equipment of $7.4 million, stock option exercises and other activities of
$3.4 million and additional borrowings of $15.7 million, was utilized to fund capital spending of $115.5 million, the cash cost of
acquisitions totaling $99.4 million and repurchases of Company stock totaling $36.1 million.  The Company’s available cash bal-
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ance also increased by nearly $10 million.  The $119.9 million increase in cash flow from operating activities compared to the prior
year was virtually all due to working capital changes, predominantly at Cameron and CES.  The decline in working capital require-
ments in 1998 and the increase in 1997 are discussed in the Working Capital section immediately above.  With regard to capital spend-
ing, over 70% of expenditures in both 1998 and 1997 were attributable to Cameron and CCV, primarily for projects to increase factory
throughput and improve delivery times.  With the recent decline in market conditions, capital spending during 1999 is expected
to decline to approximately $80 million, much of which represents the completion of projects committed to during 1998.

During 1997, cash flows from operating activities totaled $115.7 million, proceeds from the sales of plant and equipment totaled
$4.9 million, and funds received from the exercise of stock options and other employee benefit plans totaled $23.5 million.  The
Company expended $6.3 million on several small product line acquisitions, $72.3 million on capital projects, $2.3 million for prin-
cipal payments on capital leases, and $33.7 million on the purchase of treasury stock.  This resulted in a decrease in outstanding
debt of $26.7 million, and an increase in cash of $2.5 million.

During 1996, cash flows from operating activities totaled $13.2 million, proceeds from the sales of plant and equipment totaled
$2.6 million, and funds received from the exercise of stock options and other employee benefit plans totaled $6.0 million.  The
Company expended $113.9 million on the acquisition of certain assets of Ingram Cactus Company, Tundra Valve & Wellhead and
ENOX Technologies, Inc., $37.1 million on capital projects, and $1.2 million on the purchase of treasury stock.  This resulted in an
increase in outstanding debt of $130.1 million and a decrease in cash of $3.0 million.

Capital Expenditures and Commitments
Capital projects to reduce product costs, improve product quality, increase manufacturing efficiency and operating flexibility,

or expand production capacity resulted in expenditures of $115.5 million in 1998 compared to $72.3 million in 1997 and $37.1 
million in 1996.

At December 31, 1998, internal commitments for new capital projects amounted to approximately $32.0 million compared to
$100.0 million at year-end 1997.  The commitments for 1999 include approximately $12.2 million for machinery and equipment mod-
ernization and enhancement, $11.3 million for capacity expansion, $2.9 million for various computer hardware and software pro-
jects, $1.9 million for environmental projects, and $3.7 million for other items.  Expenditures in 1998 and commitments for 1999 are
focused on generating near-term returns by increasing factory throughput and improving delivery times for customers.

Effect of Inflation
During each year, inflation has had a relatively minor effect on the Company's reported results of operations.  This is true for

three reasons.  First, in recent years, the rate of inflation in the Company's primary markets has been fairly low.  Second, the Company
makes extensive use of the LIFO method of accounting for inventories.  The LIFO method results in current inventory costs being
matched against current sales dollars, such that inflation affects earnings on a current basis.  Finally, many of the assets and liabil-
ities included in the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets are recorded in business combinations that are accounted for as pur-
chases.  At the time of such acquisitions, the assets and liabilities were adjusted to a fair market value and, therefore, the cumulative
long-term effect of inflation is reduced.

Environmental Remediation
The cost of environmental remediation and compliance has not been an item of material expense for the Company during any

of the periods presented, other than with respect to the Osborne Landfill in Grove City, Pennsylvania.  The Company's facility in
Grove City disposed of wastes at the Osborne Landfill from the early 1950s until 1978.  A remediation plan was developed and
then accepted by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency as the preferred remedy for the site.  The construction phase of the
remediation was completed during 1997 and the remaining costs relate to ground water treatment and monitoring.  The Company's
balance sheet at December 31, 1998 includes accruals totaling $1.4 million for environmental matters ($4.6 million at December 31,
1997).  Cooper Cameron has been identified as a potentially responsible party with respect to five sites designated for cleanup under
the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act ("CERCLA") or similar state laws.  The Company’s
involvement at three of the sites is at a de minimis level, with a fourth, as yet undesignated, expected to also be at a de minimis
level.  The fifth site is Osborne.  Although estimated cleanup costs have not yet been totally determined, the Company believes,
based on its review and other factors, that the costs related to these sites will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's
results of operations, financial condition or liquidity.  However, no assurance can be given that the actual cost will not exceed the
estimates of the cleanup costs, once determined.

Market Risk Information
A large portion of the Company's operations consist of manufacturing and sales activities in foreign jurisdictions, principally

in Europe, Canada, Latin America and the Pacific Rim.  As a result, the Company's financial performance may be affected by changes
in foreign currency exchange rates or weak economic conditions in these markets.  Overall, the Company generally is a net receiver
of Pounds Sterling and Canadian dollars and, therefore, benefits from a weaker dollar with respect to these currencies.  Typically,
the Company is a net payer of other European currencies such as the French franc, German mark, Dutch guilder, Irish punt and
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Norwegian krone as well as other currencies such as the Singapore dollar and, more recently, the Brazilian real.  A weaker dollar
with respect to these currencies, including the euro starting in 1999, may have an adverse effect on the Company.  For each of the
last three years, the Company's gain or loss from foreign currency-denominated transactions has not been material.

In order to mitigate the effect of exchange rate changes, the Company will often structure sales contracts to provide for col-
lections from customers in U.S. dollars.  In certain specific instances, the Company may enter into forward foreign currency exchange
contracts to hedge specific, large, non-U.S. dollar anticipated receipts or large anticipated receipts in currencies for which the
Company does not traditionally have fully offsetting local currency expenditures.  During 1998, the Company was a party only to
forward foreign currency exchange contracts related to certain large Canadian dollar receipts.

The Company's interest expense is most sensitive to changes in the general level of U.S. interest rates, particularly in regard
to debt instruments with rates pegged to the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR).  As a result, the Company has entered into
interest rate swaps and treasury lock agreements, which effectively have fixed the LIBOR or U.S. Treasury component of its bor-
rowing cost on a total of $250 million of outstanding or to be issued indebtedness.  Further details concerning these interest rate
derivatives is set forth elsewhere in this discussion, as well as in Notes 10 and 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
At December 31, 1998, the Company had $10.9 million of Canadian dollar-denominated debt, $13.3 million of debt denominated
in Brazilian reals and approximately $5.4 million denominated mostly in other European currencies.  With the exception of a small
portion of debt in Brazil, all foreign debt is short-term in nature.

During 1998, the Company entered into forward purchase agreements pursuant to which third parties acquired over 3.5 mil-
lion shares, or approximately $92.3 million, of Cooper Cameron stock in open market transactions during the year.  Further infor-
mation regarding these agreements is set forth in Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.  At the present time,
it is the Company’s intention to purchase the shares under these agreements either on or before the expiration dates that occur dur-
ing the third and fourth quarters of 2001.

The following is a summary of the Company's outstanding financial instruments with exposure to changes in interest rates,
exchange rates or market rates as of December 31, 1998:

Fair value
difference

Maturity at
(dollars in millions, except stock prices) 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 Total 12/31/98

Interest rate sensitive instruments:

Brazilian real variable rate indebtedness $ 13.3 $ 13.3 $ —
Average interest rate 31.6%

Other short- and long-term 
variable rate indebtedness - $ 31.7 $ 10.9 $ 0.8 $ 344.6 $ 0.4 $ 388.4 $ —

Average interest rate 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 5.8% 14.6%

Interest rate swaps -
Pay fixed/receive variable notional 

amount $ 75.0 $ (0.6)
Average fixed pay rate 5.62%
Average 12/31/98 receive rate (LIBOR) 5.31%

Treasury locks - 1
Pay fixed notional amount $ 175.0 $ (14.9)
Average fixed pay rate 5.83%
10-year treasury yield at 12/31/98 4.65%

Exchange rate sensitive instruments:

Debt denominated in foreign currencies -
Canadian dollar variable rate $ 10.9 $ 10.9 $ —
Average interest rate 5.3%

Brazilian real variable rate $ 13.3 $ 13.3 $ —
Average interest rate 31.6%

Other (mostly Europe) variable rate $ 2.6 $ 0.8 $ 0.8 $ 0.8 $ 0.4 $ 5.4 $ —
Average interest rate 7.0% 14.6% 14.6% 14.6% 14.6%
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Fair value
difference

Maturity at
(dollars in millions, except stock prices) 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 Total 12/31/98

Forward contracts to buy/sell foreign 
currencies -

Sell Canadian dollars $ 7.4 $ 7.4 $ 0.3
Average U.S. to Canadian dollar 

contract rate 1.47
12/31/98 U.S. to Canadian dollar 

exchange rate 1.54

Buy Canadian dollars $ 3.2 $ 3.2 $ (0.2)
Average U.S. to Canadian dollar 

contract rate 1.45
12/31/98 U.S. to Canadian dollar 

exchange rate 1.54

Market rate sensitive instruments:

Forward contract to purchase Company 
stock -

Cost of Company stock $ 92.3 $ (6.2)
Average price paid $ 26.26
12/31/98 market price of Company stock $ 24.50

1 See the Liquidity and Capital Resources section of this discussion regarding the Company’s intentions with respect to the trea-
sury locks.

Year 2000
The Company has in place a program, dating back to 1997, which is designed to address the ability of the Company’s worldwide

internal business, financial, engineering, manufacturing, facility and other systems (including date-sensitive equipment as well as com-
puter hardware and software) to handle transactions beyond 1999.  Where necessary, such systems will be modified or replaced in an
attempt to ensure that they are “Year 2000 compliant”.

The process of identifying the Company’s date-sensitive systems has largely been completed and testing and remediation work
is now under way.  The Company currently estimates that the overall project is approximately 85% complete and that the vast major-
ity of the remaining testing and remediation will be completed by the middle of 1999.  Estimated costs, of which approximately one-
half had been spent through December 31, 1998, are expected to total approximately $2.2 million, excluding internal personnel costs.
This includes new capital assets that are required because of Year 2000 issues.  All non-capital costs are being expensed as incurred.

A second phase of the Company’s Year 2000 program involves the products that the Company produces and sells.  Although the
nature of the Company’s products does not involve a significant number of date-sensitive components, the Company believes that
all products currently being sold will perform properly beyond the year 1999.  The Company is currently working with customers on
an individual basis to help them ensure that products purchased prior to 1998 will also perform properly beyond 1999.

The third phase of the Company’s Year 2000 program involves third-party vendors and suppliers who provide materials and
components utilized in the products which the Company sells, as well as those such as banks, utilities, insurance companies, etc. who
provide services the Company directly or indirectly relies on.  The Company has contacted each of its key third party vendors and
suppliers and will continue to monitor the progress of their Year 2000 programs.  On a worst-case basis, it may become necessary to
develop alternative suppliers and contingency plans to deal with those third party vendors and suppliers who will not be Year 2000
compliant in a timely manner.

The Company’s Year 2000 program is being reviewed and monitored on a proactive basis by the Company’s senior management
as well as the Board of Directors.  Due to the complexity of the problem and the necessary reliance on parties and factors which may
be outside the control of or currently unknown to the Company, complete Year 2000 compliance cannot be guaranteed.  However, based
on information currently available, the Company believes it will achieve a level of compliance such that any unforeseen problems will
not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations, liquidity or financial condition.
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Euro Currency
Effective January 1, 1999, eleven participating European Union member countries introduced a new common currency (the euro)

and, at that time, established a fixed conversion rate between their legacy currencies and the euro.  The legal currency of each coun-
try will continue to be used as legal tender along with the euro through June 30, 2002.  Thereafter, the legacy currencies will be can-
celled and the euro will be used for all financial transactions in the participating countries.  During this three and one-half year
dual-currency environment, special rules apply for converting among legacy currencies.  The Company does not anticipate any mate-
rial adverse consequences to its operations or its financial results from participating in euro currency-denominated transactions.

Other
In addition to the historical data contained herein, this Annual Report, including the information set forth above in the

Company’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis, includes forward-looking statements regarding the future revenues and prof-
itability of the Company as well as an estimate of future levels of capital spending made in reliance upon the safe harbor provi-
sions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  The Company’s actual results may differ materially from those described
in forward-looking statements.  Such statements are based on current expectations of the Company’s performance and are subject
to a variety of factors, not under the control of the Company, which can affect the Company’s results of operations, liquidity or
financial condition.  Such factors may include overall demand for the Company’s products; changes in the price of (and demand
for) oil and gas in both domestic and international markets; political and social issues affecting the countries in which the Company
does business; fluctuations in currency markets worldwide; and variations in global economic activity.  In particular, current and
projected oil and gas prices directly affect customer’s spending levels and their related purchases of the Company’s products and
services; as a result, changes in price expectations may impact the Company’s financial results due to changes in cost structure,
staffing or spending levels.

Because the information herein is based solely on data currently available, it is subject to change as a result of changes in con-
ditions over which the Company has no control or influence, and should not therefore be viewed as assurance regarding the
Company’s future performance.  Additionally, the Company is not obligated to make public indication of such changes unless
required under applicable disclosure rules and regulations.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders
Cooper Cameron Corporation

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Cooper Cameron Corporation as of December 31, 1998 and
1997 and the related statements of consolidated results of operations, consolidated changes in stockholders’ equity and consoli-
dated cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1998.  These financial statements are the responsi-
bility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated
financial position of Cooper Cameron Corporation at December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the consolidated results of its 
operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 1998, in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles.

Houston, Texas
January 28, 1999
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CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Years Ended December 31,

1998 1997 1996

Revenues $ 1,882,111 $ 1,806,109 $ 1,388,187

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation

and amortization) 1,329,522 1,296,947 1,010,558
Depreciation and amortization 72,474 65,862 62,480
Selling and administrative expenses 229,710 215,331 194,983
Interest expense 32,721 28,591 20,878
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 21,956 — 7,274

1,686,383 1,606,731 1,296,173

Income before income taxes 195,728 199,378 92,014
Income tax provision (59,572) (58,796) (27,830)

Net income $ 136,156 $ 140,582 $ 64,184

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.58 $ 2.70 $ 1.27
Diluted $ 2.48 $ 2.53 $ 1.21

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(dollars in thousands, except shares and per share data)

December 31,

1998 1997

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,296 $ 11,599
Receivables, net 366,396 428,630
Inventories, net 548,053 495,539
Other 30,515 25,021

Total current assets 966,260 960,789

Plant and equipment, at cost less accumulated 
depreciation 490,579 395,545

Intangibles, less accumulated amortization 293,461 240,420
Other assets 73,303 46,476

Total assets $ 1,823,603 $ 1,643,230

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 49,599 $ 48,131
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 453,664 470,927
Accrued income taxes 26,579 9,737

Total current liabilities 529,842 528,795

Long-term debt 364,363 328,824
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 73,884 85,465
Deferred income taxes 51,148 34,965
Other long-term liabilities 24,081 23,130

Total liabilities 1,043,318 1,001,179

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 150,000,000 

shares authorized, 53,259,620 shares issued 
(53,235,292, at December 31, 1997) 533 532

Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share, 10,000,000 
shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding — —

Capital in excess of par value 883,626 922,975
Accumulated other elements of comprehensive income 17,455 7,799
Retained deficit (including $441,000 charge on

June 30, 1995 related to goodwill impairment) (121,329) (257,485)
Less:  Treasury stock - 477,149 shares at cost — (31,770)

Total stockholders’ equity 780,285 642,051

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,823,603 $ 1,643,230

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS
(dollars in thousands)

Years Ended December 31,

1998 1997 1996

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 136,156 $ 140,582 $ 64,184
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 54,735 50,234 48,129
Amortization 17,739 15,628 14,351
Deferred income taxes 6,037 15,077 17,449

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of translation and 
effects of acquisitions:

Receivables 79,574 (77,216) (131,423)
Inventories (23,517) (100,485) (45,458)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (42,147) 89,013 62,347
Other assets and liabilities, net 7,031 (17,127) (16,365)

Net cash provided by operating activities 235,608 115,706 13,214

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures and proceeds from sales of plant and 

equipment, net (108,077) (67,396) (34,459)
Acquisitions (99,353) (6,278) (113,942)

Net cash used for investing activities (207,430) (73,674) (148,401)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Long-term borrowings — — 100,000
Loan borrowings (repayments), net 15,743 (26,712) 30,107
Activity under stock option plans and other 3,432 21,131 5,989
Purchase of treasury stock (36,050) (33,723) (1,240)

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (16,875) (39,304) 134,856

Effect of translation on cash (1,606) (186) (2,686)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,697 2,542 (3,017)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 11,599 9,057 12,074

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 21,296 $ 11,599 $ 9,057

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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CONSOLIDATED CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(dollars in thousands)

Accumulated
other

Capital in elements of
Common excess of Comprehensive comprehensive Retained Treasury

stock par value income income deficit stock

Balance - December 31, 1995 $251 $859,671 $ 25,917 $ (462,251) $ —

Net income $ 64,184 64,184
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation 11,757
Minimum pension liability, net of

$1,832 in taxes 2,958
Total other comprehensive income 14,715 14,715
Comprehensive income $ 78,899

Purchase of treasury stock (1,240)
Common stock issued under stock option

and other employee benefit plans 5 12,397 614
Tax benefit of employee stock benefit

plan transactions 1,865

Balance - December 31, 1996 256 873,933 40,632 (398,067) (626)

Net income $ 140,582 140,582
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation (35,182)
Minimum pension liability, net of

$1,455 in taxes 2,349
Total other comprehensive income (loss) (32,833) (32,833)
Comprehensive income $ 107,749

Purchase of treasury stock (33,723)
Common stock issued under stock option

and other employee benefit plans 16 26,935 2,579
Tax benefit of employee stock benefit

plan transactions 22,367
Effect of stock split on equity balances 260 (260)

Balance – December 31, 1997 532 922,975 7,799 (257,485) (31,770)

Net income $ 136,156 136,156
Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency translation 9,736
Minimum pension liability, net of

$49 in taxes (80)
Total other comprehensive income 9,656 9,656
Comprehensive income $ 145,812

Purchase of treasury stock (36,050)
Common stock issued under stock option

and other employee benefit plans 1 (53,305) 67,820
Tax benefit of employee stock benefit

plan transactions 15,223
Cost of forward stock purchase agreements (1,267)

Balance – December 31, 1998 $533 $883,626 $ 17,455 $ (121,329) $ —

The Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1:  Summary of Major Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation — The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all majority-owned
subsidiaries.  Investments of 50% or less in affiliated companies are accounted for using the equity method.

Estimates in Financial Statements — The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted account-
ing principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Revenue Recognition — Revenue is recognized at the time of shipment or the performance of services except in the case of cer-
tain larger, long lead time orders at Cooper Energy Services which are accounted for using the percentage of completion method.
Under this method, revenue is recognized as work progresses in the ratio that costs incurred bear to estimated total costs.  The aggre-
gate of costs incurred reduces net inventories while the revenue recognized is shown as a receivable.  Expected losses on contracts
in progress are charged to operations currently.

Inventories — Inventories are carried at cost or, if lower, net realizable value.  On the basis of current costs, 70% of inventories
in 1998 and 67% in 1997 are carried on the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.  The remaining inventories, which are located outside
the United States, are carried on the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method.

Plant and Equipment — Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, or in the case of assets
under capital lease, over the related lease term, if less, using primarily the straight-line method.  This method is applied to group
asset accounts which in general have the following lives:  buildings – 10 to 40 years; machinery and equipment – 3 to 18 years; and
tooling, dies, patterns and all other – 5 to 10 years.

Intangibles — Intangibles consist primarily of goodwill related to purchase acquisitions.  With minor exceptions, the goodwill
is being amortized over 40 years from respective acquisition dates.  The carrying value of the Company's goodwill is reviewed by
division at least annually or whenever there are indications that the goodwill may be impaired.

Income Taxes — Income tax expense includes U.S. and foreign income taxes, including U.S. federal taxes on undistributed earn-
ings of foreign subsidiaries to the extent such earnings are planned to be remitted.  Taxes are not provided on the translation com-
ponent of comprehensive income since the effect of translation is not considered to modify the amount of the earnings that are planned
to be remitted.

Environmental Remediation and Compliance — Environmental remediation and postremediation monitoring costs are accrued
when such obligations become probable and reasonably estimable.  Such future expenditures are not discounted to their present
value.  Environmental costs that are capitalized are depreciated generally utilizing a 15-year life.

Product Warranty — Estimated warranty expense is accrued either at the time of sale or, in most cases, when specific warranty
problems are encountered.  Adjustments to the accruals are made periodically to reflect actual experience.

Stock Options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan — Options to purchase Common stock are granted to certain executive officers
and key management personnel at 100% of the market value of the Company’s stock at the date of grant.  As permitted, the Company
follows Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 and, as a result, no compensation expense is recognized under its stock option
plans or the Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

Derivative Financial Instruments — The Company has interest rate swap agreements that modify the interest characteristics of
its outstanding debt.  Interest rate differentials to be paid or received as a result of interest rate swap agreements are recognized
over the lives of the swaps as an adjustment to interest expense.  Gains and losses on early terminations of these agreements would
be deferred and amortized as an adjustment to interest expense over the remaining term of the original life of the swap agreement.
The fair value of swap agreements and changes in fair value as a result of changes in market interest rates are not recognized in
the financial statements.  Additionally, treasury locks, or forward rate agreements, are being utilized to hedge the interest rate on
prospective long-term debt issuances.  Unrealized gains or losses related to these agreements are deferred pending issuance of the
long-term debt.  Once the long-term debt has been issued, the realized gain or loss will be amortized over the life of the debt.

The Company also has foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its cash flow exposure on significant transactions denom-
inated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar.  These contracts are entered into for periods consistent with the terms of the under-
lying transactions.  The Company does not engage in speculation.  Unrealized gains and losses on foreign currency forward contracts
are deferred and recognized as an adjustment to the basis of the underlying transaction at the time the foreign currency transac-
tion is completed.
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Cash Equivalents — For purposes of the Consolidated Cash Flows statement, the Company considers all investments purchased
with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

New Accounting Pronouncements — Effective January 1, 1998, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 130 (Reporting Comprehensive Income).  SFAS 130 establishes new rules for the reporting and display of
comprehensive income and its components; however, the adoption of this new Standard had no impact on the Company’s con-
solidated results of operations or total stockholders’ equity.  Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustments and adjustments
to recognize minimum pension liabilities, which prior to adoption were reported separately in stockholders’ equity, are now included
in a caption entitled “Accumulated other elements of comprehensive income” on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets.  Prior
year financial statements have been restated to conform to the requirements of SFAS 130.  Additional information regarding com-
prehensive income may be found in the Statement of Consolidated Changes in Stockholders’ Equity and in Note 17 of the Notes
to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Effective December 31, 1998, the Company adopted SFAS No. 131 (Disclosures About Segments of an Enterprise and Related
Information).  SFAS 131 establishes standards for the way that public business enterprises report information about operating seg-
ments in annual and interim financial statements.  Although not affecting the Company’s consolidated results of operations or finan-
cial position, the adoption of this new standard did result in the Company changing its previous segment disclosures from two
segments as reported in prior years to four segments beginning in 1998.  These four segments are Cameron, Cooper Cameron Valves
(CCV), Cooper Energy Services (CES) and Cooper Turbocompressor (CTC) (see Note 13 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements for further information).

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 133 (Accounting for Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities).  This new standard, which is not required to be adopted by the Company until January 1, 2000, will change
current accounting rules relating to derivatives and hedging activities.  Although the Company’s only derivative and hedging activ-
ities currently relate to interest rate swap agreements, including treasury locks, a forward stock purchase agreement and certain
foreign currency hedges related to specific transactions, the impact of the new standard on the Company cannot be fully determined
until it is adopted.

Note 2:  Nonrecurring/Unusual Charges
During the third and fourth quarters of 1998, the Company recorded $21,956,000 of nonrecurring/unusual charges covering

severance, idle facility and other costs mainly associated with the first phase of various cost reduction initiatives in each of the
Company’s four segments.  The cash flow effect of these charges during the year was approximately $10,406,000, primarily for
employee severance.  The majority of the remaining spending should occur during 1999, although certain idle facility costs are antic-
ipated to extend beyond 1999.

CCV recorded charges of $7,796,000 related to the shutdown of the division’s manufacturing facility in Missouri City, Texas,
personnel reductions in Beziers, France and certain one-time costs associated with the acquisition of Orbit Valve International, Inc.
(see Note 3 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements).  Production from the Missouri City facility, which has declined over
the last several years, has been transferred to a facility in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.

Cameron and CTC recorded combined charges of $6,350,000 associated with the termination of specific employees in connection
with the current decline in market activity being experienced by these segments of the business.

Finally, approximately $7,810,000 of costs were recorded by CES, primarily for severance and related relocation costs for salaried
personnel in the division’s Mount Vernon, Ohio and Grove City, Pennsylvania facilities.

CES also incurred charges related to cost rationalization during 1997, but the size and nature of these charges was such that
recognition of them as “nonrecurring/unusual charges” was not considered to be appropriate.

With regard to the year ended December 31, 1996, CES recorded restructuring charges totaling $4,169,000 covering severance,
relocation and other costs associated with changes both at the division’s manufacturing facility in Grove City, Pennsylvania and
the division’s headquarters in Mount Vernon, Ohio.  Additionally, Cameron incurred approximately $3,105,000 of certain one-time
costs of integrating newly acquired operations with its existing operations.
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Note 3:  Acquisitions
Effective April 2, 1998, the Company acquired Orbit Valve International, Inc. for approximately $104,000,000 in cash and assumed

indebtedness.  Orbit, which has been integrated into CCV, is based in Little Rock, Arkansas and manufactures and sells high-per-
formance valves for the oil and gas and petrochemical industries.  Since its inclusion in April 1998, Orbit generated revenues of
approximately $71,000,000.  Additionally, during July 1998, the Company acquired certain assets and assumed certain liabilities of
Brisco Engineering Ltd., a U.K. company, for approximately $12,400,000 in cash and debt.  The acquired operations, which partic-
ipate in the repair and aftermarket parts business for control systems, have been consolidated into the Cameron organization.  On
a preliminary basis, the two purchase acquisitions resulted in additional goodwill of approximately $57,000,000.  Three other small
product line acquisitions were also made during 1998 to supplement the Company’s aftermarket operations.  The results of oper-
ations from all acquisitions have been included with the Company’s results for the year ended December 31, 1998 from the respec-
tive acquisition dates forward.

During the year ended December 31, 1997, the Company made three small product line acquisitions totaling $6,278,000, all of
which pertain to Cameron and have been accounted for under the purchase method of accounting.  Additional goodwill added as
a result of these acquisitions was approximately $1,600,000.

On June 14, 1996, the Company purchased the assets of Ingram Cactus Company for approximately $100,511,000 in cash, includ-
ing acquisition costs, and the assumption of certain operating liabilities.  The acquired operations, which have been integrated into
Cameron, manufacture and sell wellheads, surface systems, valves and actuators used primarily in onshore oil and gas produc-
tion operations.  Goodwill of approximately $26,196,000 was recorded in connection with this acquisition.  Additionally, during
October 1996, the Company made two acquisitions for a combined cost of approximately $13,431,000.  Both acquisitions were
accounted for under the purchase method and resulted in additional goodwill of $8,763,000.

Note 4:  Receivables
December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Trade receivables $ 336,854 $ 387,817
Receivables under the percentage of completion method

($4,626 and $8,614 billed at December 31, 1998
and 1997, respectively) 19,457 43,219

Other receivables 14,152 11,240
Allowance for doubtful accounts (4,067) (13,646)

$ 366,396 $ 428,630

Trade receivables include $10,561,000 and $39,015,000 at December 31, 1998 and 1997, respectively, of amounts which have
not as yet been billed because of contractual provisions providing for a delay in the billing until various post-delivery conditions
have been met.  All of these amounts should be billed and collected in less than one year.

Note 5:  Inventories
December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Raw materials $ 60,265 $ 60,258
Work-in-process 205,870 203,336
Finished goods, including parts and subassemblies 364,954 327,280
Other 3,491 3,064

634,580 593,938
Excess of current standard costs over LIFO costs (79,076) (85,969)
Allowance for obsolete and slow-moving inventory (7,451) (12,430)

$ 548,053 $ 495,539
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Note 6:  Plant and Equipment and Intangibles

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Plant and equipment:
Land and land improvements $ 35,290 $ 31,748
Buildings 197,278 172,593
Machinery and equipment 467,837 393,204
Tooling, dies, patterns, etc. 64,480 44,825
Assets under capital leases 21,292 14,984
All other 123,091 122,684
Construction in progress 29,573 11,254

938,841 791,292
Accumulated depreciation (448,262) (395,747)

$ 490,579 $ 395,545

Intangibles:
Goodwill $ 455,662 $ 388,983
Assets related to pension plans 434 498
Other 62,938 56,314

519,034 445,795
Accumulated amortization (225,573) (205,375)

$ 293,461 $ 240,420

Note 7:  Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 19971

Trade accounts and accruals $ 290,310 $ 307,863
Salaries, wages and related fringe benefits 48,054 52,588
Product warranty, late delivery, and similar costs 37,518 39,260
Deferred income taxes 26,414 30,601
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 10,345 —
Other (individual items less than 5% of total current liabilities) 41,023 40,615

$ 453,664 $ 470,927

1 Restated for consistency with 1998 presentation.

Note 8:  Employee Benefit Plans

Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1998 19971 19961 1998 1997 1996

Service cost $ 9,287 $ 7,835 $ 8,462 $ 189 $ 225 $ 200
Interest cost 17,929 17,838 16,613 3,254 3,442 4,000
Expected return on plan assets (28,425) (27,649) (25,195)
Amortization of prior service cost (404) (419) (91) (700) (700) (600)
Amortization of (gains) losses and other (4,320) (1,526) 2,459 (9,700) (10,100) (5,900)

Net benefit (income) expense $ (5,933) $ (3,921) $ 2,248 $ (6,957) $ (7,133) $ (2,300)
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Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997 1998 1997

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 261,921 $ 239,110 $ 49,421 $ 49,314
Service cost 9,287 7,835 189 225
Interest cost 17,929 17,838 3,254 3,442
Plan participants’ contributions 1,057 1,126 — —
Change in discount rate 11,239 7,747 — —
Actuarial (gains) losses 17,641 4,326 3,058 1,074
Exchange rate changes (406) (1,697) — —
Benefits paid directly or from plan assets (29,121) (14,364) (4,624) (4,634)

Benefit obligation at end of year $ 289,547 $ 261,921 $ 51,298 $ 49,421

Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1998 19971 1998 1997

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 313,061 $ 284,636 $ — $ —
Actual return on plan assets 56,322 40,939 — —
Company contributions 1,224 2,193 4,624 4,634
Plan participants’ contributions 1,057 1,126 — —
Exchange rate changes (815) (2,060) — —
Benefits paid from plan assets (28,719) (13,773) (4,624) (4,634)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $ 342,130 $ 313,061 $ — $ —

Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

(dollars in thousands) 1998 19971 1998 1997

Plan assets in excess of (less than) benefit
obligations at end of year $ 52,583 $ 51,140 $ (51,298) $ (49,421)

Unrecognized net (gain) loss (9,781) (14,650) (21,486) (34,244)
Unrecognized prior service cost (4,344) (4,746) (1,100) (1,800)
Unrecognized net transition (asset) (224) (715) — —
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost 38,234 31,029 (73,884) (85,465)

Underfunded plan adjustments recognized:
Accrued minimum liability (1,038) (973) — —
Intangible asset 434 498 — —
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 373 293 — —

Net assets (liabilities) recognized on balance
sheet at end of year $ 38,003 $ 30,847 $ (73,884) $ (85,465)

1 Restated for consistency with 1998 presentation.
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Postretirement
Pension Benefits Benefits

1998 1997 1998 1997

Weighted average assumptions as of
December 31:

Domestic plans:
Discount rate 6.5% 7.75% 6.19% 7.03%
Expected return on plan assets 9.25% 9.25%
Rate of compensation increase 4.5% 4.5%
Health care cost trend rate 7.5% 7%

International plans:
Discount rate 5.5 - 6.25% 6.5 - 8.25%
Expected return on plan assets 6 - 9% 6.5 - 10%
Rate of compensation increase 3.5 - 5% 4 - 6%

The health care cost trend is assumed to decrease gradually from 7.5% to 5% for 2004 and remain at that level thereafter.  A
one-percentage-point change in the assumed health care cost trend rate would have the following effects:

1 - Percentage 1 - Percentage

(dollars in thousands) point increase point decrease

Effect on total of service and interest
cost components in 1998 $ 293 $ (258)

Effect on postretirement benefit obligation
as of December 31, 1998 $ 4,392 $ (3,860)

Amounts applicable to the Company’s pension plans with projected and accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets
are as follows:

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Projected benefit obligation $(9,237) $(8,666)
Accumulated benefit obligation $(8,149) $(7,672)
Fair value of plan assets $ 2,810 $ 3,109

The Company sponsors the Cooper Cameron Corporation Retirement Plan (Retirement Plan) covering all salaried U.S.
employees and certain domestic hourly employees as well as separate defined benefit pension plans for employees of its U.K. and
German subsidiaries and several unfunded defined benefit arrangements for various other employee groups.  During 1997, four
funded defined benefit pension plans covering various hourly collective bargaining employees were merged into the Retirement
Plan.

Aggregate pension expense amounted to $5,121,000 in 1998, $7,002,000 in 1997 and $12,167,000 in 1996.  The Company’s (income)
expense with respect to the defined benefit pension plans is set forth in the table above.  Expense with respect to various defined
contribution plans for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996 amounted to $11,054,000, $10,923,000 and $9,919,000, respec-
tively.  Gains and losses on curtailments and settlements were not material in any of the last three years.  The assets of the domes-
tic and foreign plans are maintained in various trusts and consist primarily of equity and fixed income securities.

In addition, the Company’s full-time domestic employees who are not covered by a bargaining unit are also eligible to par-
ticipate in the Cooper Cameron Corporation Retirement Savings Plan.  Under this plan, employees’ savings deferrals are partially
matched with shares of the Company’s Common stock.  The Company’s expense under this plan equals the matching contribu-
tion under the Plan’s formula.  Expense for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996 amounted to $8,432,000, $7,683,000
and $6,393,000, respectively.  For 1997, the Company issued or sold 92,218 shares of Common stock to the Trustee of the Retirement
Savings Plan to meet a portion of its matching and other obligations under the plan.
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The Company’s salaried employees also participate in various domestic employee welfare benefit plans, including medical,
dental and prescriptions, among other benefits for active employees.  Salaried employees who retired prior to 1989, as well as cer-
tain other employees who were near retirement at that date, and elected to receive certain benefits, have retiree medical, prescrip-
tion and life insurance benefits, while active salaried employees do not have postretirement health care benefits.

The hourly employees have separate plans with varying benefit formulas, but currently active employees, except for certain
employees similar to those described above, will not receive health care benefits after retirement.

All of the welfare benefit plans, including those providing postretirement benefits, are unfunded.

Note 9:  Stock Options and Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Number of Shares
Long-term Non-employee Weighted
Incentive Director Average

Plan Plan Exercise Prices

Stock options outstanding at December 31, 1995 3,094,326 104,842 $ 8.47

Options granted 2,105,292 146,000 $ 25.635
Options cancelled (70,040) — $ 8.329
Options exercised (209,148) (4,000) $ 8.42
Stock options outstanding at December 31, 1996 4,920,430 246,842 $ 15.955

Options granted 2,865,982 144,000 $ 34.98
Options cancelled (146,795) — $ 11.70
Options exercised (1,592,970) (147,250) $ 12.84
Stock options outstanding at December 31, 1997 6,046,647 243,592 $ 26.02

Options granted 2,485,019 96,540 $35.32
Options cancelled (154,352) — $33.00
Options exercised (1,324,498) (21,592) $16.65

Stock options outstanding at December 31, 19981 7,052,816 318,540 $30.84

Stock options exercisable at December 31, 19981 2,002,409 222,000 $26.56

1 Exercise prices range from $8.329 to $70.625 per share.

Options are granted to key employees under the Long-term Incentive Plan and generally become exercisable on the first anniver-
sary date following the date of grant in one-third increments each year or in annual increments of one-sixth, one-third, one-third
and one-sixth.  In 1998, options that will fully vest at the end of 1999 were also granted to a limited number of employees.  These
options all expire ten years after the date of grant.  Certain key executives also elected to receive options in lieu of salary for peri-
ods that extend through December 31, 1999.  The options granted under the Options in Lieu of Salary Program generally become
exercisable at the end of the related salary period and expire five years after the beginning of the salary period.

Under the Company’s Non-employee Director Stock Option Plan, non-employee directors receive a grant of 6,000 stock options
annually.  In addition, directors are permitted to take either a portion of or their full annual retainer in cash ($30,000) or receive, in
lieu of cash, additional stock options.  All directors elected to receive all of their retainer in stock options for 1998, 1997 and 1996.
In addition, during 1998, all directors elected to receive their entire retainer in stock options for the year 1999.  The shares granted
during 1998 in lieu of the retainer amounted to 34,800 for the period through December 31, 1998 and 25,740 for the year 1999.  The
exercise price of each option is based on the fair market value of the Company’s stock at the date of grant.  The options generally
expire five years and one day after the date of grant and become exercisable one year following the date of grant.  In the case of
options granted in lieu of retainer, the options become exercisable one year following the beginning of the retainer period and expire
five years and one day following the beginning of the retainer period.

As of December 31, 1998, shares reserved for future grants under the Long-term Incentive and Non-employee Director Stock
Option Plans were 1,809,325 and 18,618, respectively.  The weighted average remaining contractual life of all options at December
31, 1998 is approximately 7.15 years.

Pro forma information is required by SFAS No. 123 to reflect the estimated effect on net income and earnings per share as if
the Company had accounted for the stock option grants and the Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP) using the fair value method
described in that Statement.  The fair value was estimated at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the
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following weighted average assumptions for 1998, 1997 and 1996, respectively:  risk-free interest rates of 5.2%, 5.9% and 5.9%, div-
idend yields of zero, 0.8% and 1%; volatility factors of the expected market price of the Company’s Common stock of .482, .349 and
.302; and a weighted-average expected life of the options of 4.0, 3.5 and 2.2 years.  These assumptions resulted in a weighted aver-
age grant date fair value for options and the ESPP of $15.18 and $10.11, respectively for 1998, $10.83 and $14.49, respectively for
1997, and $5.51 and $5.46, respectively for 1996.  For purposes of the pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value is amortized
to expense over the vesting period.  Reflecting the amortization of this hypothetical expense for 1998, 1997 and 1996 results in pro
forma net income and diluted earnings per share of $118,562,000 and $2.11, respectively, for 1998, $128,875,000 and $2.32, respec-
tively, for 1997, and $59,147,000 and $1.12, respectively, for 1996.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

Under the Cooper Cameron Employee Stock Purchase Plan, the Company is authorized to sell up to 2,000,000 shares of Common
stock to its full-time domestic, U.K., Ireland, Singapore and Canadian employees, nearly all of whom are eligible to participate.
Under the terms of the Plan, employees may elect each year to have up to 10% of their annual compensation withheld to purchase
the Company’s Common stock.  The purchase price of the stock is 85% of the lower of the beginning-of-plan year or end-of-plan
year market price of the Company’s Common stock.  Under the 1998/1999 plan, nearly 2,700 employees have elected to purchase
approximately 271,000 shares of the Company’s Common stock at $30.23 per share, or 85% of the market price of the Company’s
Common stock on July 31, 1999, if lower.  A total of 144,202 shares were purchased at $30.23 per share on July 31, 1998 under the
1997/1998 plan.

Note 10:  Long-term Debt

December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Floating-rate revolving credit advances $ 350,939 $ 322,559
Other long-term debt 50,756 43,418
Obligations under capital leases 12,267 10,978

413,962 376,955
Current maturities (49,599) (48,131)

Long-term portion $ 364,363 $ 328,824

The Company is party to a long-term credit agreement (the Credit Agreement) with various banks which provides for an aggre-
gate unsecured borrowing capacity of $475,000,000 of floating-rate revolving credit advances maturing March 31, 2002.  The
Company is required to pay a facility fee on the committed amount under the Credit Agreement, which at December 31, 1998 equalled
.075% annually.

During the third quarter of 1998, the Company also entered into agreements with five banks providing for additional commit-
ted credit facilities totaling $155,000,000.  The agreements allow the Company to borrow funds on an unsecured basis at floating or
negotiated fixed rates of interest.  The agreements expire at various dates during the third quarter of 1999 and provide for the pay-
ment of facility fees at varying rates based on the amount of each credit facility.

In addition to the above, the Company also has other unsecured and uncommitted credit facilities available both domestically
and to its foreign subsidiaries.

At December 31, 1998, the weighted average interest rate on the revolving credit advances was 5.72% (6.24% at December 31,
1997).  Excluding approximately $13,276,000 of dollar equivalent local currency indebtedness in Brazil at a notional rate (before cur-
rency effects) of 31.6% annually, the average interest rate on the remaining debt was 6.60% at December 31, 1998 (5.9% at December
31, 1997).

Future maturities of the floating-rate revolving credit advances and other long-term debt are $45,000,000, $10,852,000, $821,000,
$344,611,000 and $411,000 for the years 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 and 2003, respectively.

As described further in Note 14, the Company has entered into interest rate swaps with a notional value of $75,000,000, result-
ing in an effective fixed rate of 5.62% on that portion of the Company’s outstanding debt for the period from January 1, 1999 until
the expiration of all outstanding agreements on June 30, 2000.

The Company is also a party to various treasury locks, or forward rate agreements, which have the effect of locking in a weighted
average interest rate of 5.83% on the “Treasury component” of a $175,000,000 prospective debt issuance through March 15, 1999.
(See Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information).

At December 31, 1998, the Company had $279,061,000 of committed borrowing capacity available plus additional uncommitted
amounts available under various other borrowing arrangements.

Under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Company is required to maintain certain financial ratios including a debt-to-
capitalization ratio of not more than 50%, except in certain instances involving acquisitions, and a coverage ratio of earnings before
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) less capital expenditures equal to at least 2.5 times interest expense.  The
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Credit Agreement also specifies certain limitations regarding additional indebtedness outside the Credit Agreement and the
amounts invested in the Company’s foreign subsidiaries.  The Company has been, throughout all periods reported, and was, at
December 31, 1998, in compliance with all loan covenants.

For the years 1998, 1997 and 1996, total interest expense was $32,721,000, $28,591,000 and $20,878,000, respectively.  Interest
paid by the Company in 1998, after considering $2,187,000 of interest capitalized during the year, and in 1997 and 1996 is not mate-
rially different than the amounts expensed.

At December 31, 1998, the Company had two long-term leases extending out 13 and 18 years (inclusive of renewal options)
and involving annual rentals of approximately $4,240,000.  The Company also leases certain facilities, office space, vehicles, and
office, data processing and other equipment under capital and operating leases.  The obligations with respect to these leases are
generally for five years or less and are not considered to be material individually or in the aggregate.

Note 11:  Income Taxes

Years Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997 1996

Income before income taxes:
U.S. operations $ 58,976 $ 97,024 $ 53,267
Foreign operations 136,752 102,354 38,747

Income before income taxes $ 195,728 $ 199,378 $ 92,014

Income taxes:
Current:

U.S. federal $ 14,973 $ 23,914 $ 2,084
U.S. state and local and franchise 3,934 3,905 2,054
Foreign 34,628 15,900 6,243

53,535 43,719 10,381
Deferred:

U.S. federal 126 9,558 13,697
U.S. state and local 19 1,567 1,519
Foreign 5,892 3,952 2,233

6,037 15,077 17,449
Income tax provision $ 59,572 $ 58,796 $ 27,830

Items giving rise to deferred income taxes: 
Reserves and accruals $ 812 $ (4,266) $ 7,813
Inventory allowances, full absorption and LIFO 3,906 15,196 1,913
Percentage of completion income (recognized) not

recognized for tax (2,877) (808) 5,703
Prepaid medical and dental expenses 35 (4,511) 3,158
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 4,429 4,501 2,352
U.S. tax deductions in excess of amounts currently deductible (5,927) (1,694) (8,123)
Other 5,659 6,659 4,633

Deferred income taxes $ 6,037 $ 15,077 $ 17,449

The differences between the provision for income taxes and income
taxes using the U.S. federal income tax rate were as follows:

U.S. federal statutory rate 35.00% 35.00% 35.00%
Nondeductible goodwill 1.52 1.43 2.85
State and local income taxes 0.93 1.69 0.76
Tax exempt income (1.43) (0.88) (1.90)
Foreign statutory rate differential (2.30) (1.14) (0.82)
Change in valuation of prior year tax assets (3.57) (7.10) (8.90)
Losses not receiving a tax benefit 0.91 0.59 2.36
All other (0.62) (0.10) 0.90

Total 30.44% 29.49% 30.25%

Total income taxes paid $ 22,166 $ 12,929 $ 9,366
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December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Components of deferred tax balances:
Deferred tax liabilities:

Plant and equipment $ (42,571) $ (43,080)
Inventory (53,757) (47,947)
Pensions (10,592) (8,817)
Percentage of completion (2,018) (4,895)
Other (27,576) (15,121)

Total deferred tax liabilities (136,514) (119,860)

Deferred tax assets:
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 28,261 32,690
Reserves and accruals 35,100 32,495
Net operating losses and related deferred tax assets 22,865 19,761
Other 637 708

Total deferred tax assets 86,863 85,654

Valuation allowance (19,120) (24,321)

Net deferred tax liabilities $ (68,771) $ (58,527)

During 1995, the Company established valuation allowances related to accumulated losses in several international operations,
as well as valuation allowances pertaining to certain domestic and international deferred tax assets because of uncertainty regard-
ing the Company's ability to generate sufficient taxable income in future years to realize those losses and deductions.  During 1998,
1997 and 1996, those same international operations generated earnings that have now fully utilized the losses accumulated through
1995.  In addition, $2,032,000 of the domestic valuation allowances relating to certain deferred tax assets were determined during
1998 to no longer be required.  As a result, the valuation allowance established during 1995 was reduced in 1998, 1997 and 1996 by
$5,201,000, $12,986,000 and $6,017,000, respectively, with a corresponding reduction in the Company's income tax expense.  While
the Company has had substantial amounts of book income in both its domestic and international operations during each of the
last three years, domestically it has had tax deductions, including those relating to stock options discussed below, which have been
greater than the amounts that could be utilized currently as a reduction of actual taxes payable.  As a result, through December 31,
1998, the Company has recorded $15,744,000 (including $5,927,000 generated during 1998) of current deferred tax assets which will
require taxable income in future years in order to be realized.  Because under current U.S. tax rules the Company has until the years
2011-2018 to utilize these excess deductions, in management's judgement there is presently essentially no risk that this asset will
not be realized.

A primary item giving rise to the difference between taxes currently payable with respect to 1998 and 1997 and income taxes
paid in 1998 and 1997 is the tax deduction which the Company receives with respect to certain employee stock benefit plan trans-
actions.  This benefit, which is credited to capital in excess of par value, amounted to $15,223,000 and $22,367,000 in 1998 and 1997,
respectively.

The Company’s tax provision includes U.S. tax expected to be payable on the foreign portion of the Company’s income before
income taxes when such earnings are remitted.  The Company’s accruals are sufficient to cover the additional U.S. taxes estimated
to be payable on the earnings that the Company anticipates will be remitted. Through December 31, 1998, this amounted to essen-
tially all unremitted earnings of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries except certain unremitted earnings in the U.K., Ireland, and
Singapore which are considered to be permanently reinvested.

49



Note 12:  Common Stock, Preferred Stock and Retained Deficit

Common Stock

During the Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on May 14, 1998, an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was
approved resulting in an increase in the amount of Common stock the Company is authorized to issue from 75,000,000 shares to
150,000,000 shares, par value $.01 per share.

In November 1998, the Company’s board of directors approved the repurchase of up to 10,000,000 shares of Common stock
for use in the Company’s various employee stock ownership, option and benefit plans.  In addition to shares purchased during
1998 by a third party under a forward purchase agreement (see Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements), the
Company also purchased approximately 503,000 shares during the fourth quarter of 1997 and 709,700 shares during January 1998.
By year-end 1998, all treasury shares held by the Company had been re-issued to satisfy stock option exercises and stock issuances
under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan.  Additionally, at December 31, 1998, 10,742,222 shares of unissued Common stock were
reserved for future issuance under various employee benefit plans.

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue up to 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $.01 per share.  At December 31,
1998, no preferred shares were issued or outstanding.  Shares of preferred stock may be issued in one or more series of classes,
each of which series or class shall have such distinctive designation or title as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Company
prior to issuance of any shares.  Each such series or class shall have such voting powers, full or limited, or no voting powers, and
such preferences and relative, participating, optional or other special rights and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions
thereof, as shall be stated in such resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of such series or class of preferred stock as
may be adopted by the Board of Directors prior to the issuance of any shares thereof.  A total of 1,500,000 shares of Series A Junior
Participating Preferred Stock has been reserved for issuance upon exercise of the Stockholder Rights described below.

Stockholder Rights Plan

On May 23, 1995, the Company’s Board of Directors declared a dividend distribution of one Right for each then-current and
future outstanding share of Common stock.  Each Right entitles the registered holder to purchase one one-hundredth of a share of
Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock of the Company, par value $.01 per share, for an exercise price of $300.  Unless earlier
redeemed by the Company at a price of $.01 each, the Rights become exercisable only in certain circumstances constituting a poten-
tial change in control of the Company and will expire on October 31, 2007.

Each share of Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock purchased upon exercise of the Rights will be entitled to certain
minimum preferential quarterly dividend payments as well as a specified minimum preferential liquidation payment in the event
of a merger, consolidation or other similar transaction.  Each share will also be entitled to 100 votes to be voted together with the
Common stockholders and will be junior to any other series of Preferred Stock authorized or issued by the Company, unless the
terms of such other series provides otherwise.

In the event of a potential change in control, each holder of a Right, other than Rights beneficially owned by the acquiring party
(which will have become void), will have the right to receive upon exercise of a Right that number of shares of Common stock of
the Company, or, in certain instances, Common stock of the acquiring party, having a market value equal to two times the current
exercise price of the Right.

Retained Deficit

The Company’s retained deficit as of December 31, 1998 and 1997 includes a $441,000,000 charge related to the goodwill write-
down which occurred concurrent with the Company becoming a separate stand-alone entity on June 30, 1995 in connection with
the split-off from its former parent, Cooper Industries, Inc.  Delaware law, under which the Company is incorporated, provides
that dividends may be declared by the Company’s board of directors from a current year’s earnings as well as from the net of cap-
ital in excess of par value less the retained deficit.  Accordingly, at December 31, 1998, the Company had approximately $762,297,000
from which dividends could be paid.
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Note 13:  Industry Segments

The Company’s operations are organized into four separate business segments, each of which is also a division with a President who
reports to the Company’s Chairman and Chief Executive Officer.  The four segments are Cameron, CCV, CES and CTC.  In 1997 and prior
periods, before adoption of SFAS No. 131, the Company had two segments - Petroleum Production Equipment (which included Cameron
and CCV) and Compression and Power Equipment (which included CES and CTC).  Cameron is a leading international manufacturer of
oil and gas pressure control equipment, including wellheads, chokes, blowout preventers and assembled systems for oil and gas drilling,
production and transmission used in onshore, offshore and subsea applications.  Split out from Cameron as a separately managed busi-
ness in mid-1995, CCV provides a full range of ball valves, gate valves, butterfly valves and accessories used primarily to control pressures
and direct oil and gas as they are moved from individual wellheads through transmission systems to refineries, petrochemical plants and
other processing centers.  CES designs, manufactures, markets and services compression and power equipment including engines, inte-
gral engine compressors, reciprocating and centrifugal compressors, gas turbines, turbochargers and ignition and control systems.

The primary customers of Cameron, CCV and CES are major and independent oil and gas exploration and production com-
panies, foreign national oil and gas companies, drilling contractors, pipeline companies, refiners and other industrial and petro-
chemical processing companies.

Finally, CTC provides centrifugal air compressors and aftermarket products to manufacturing companies and chemical
process industries worldwide.

The Company markets its equipment through a worldwide network of sales and marketing employees supported by agents
and distributors in selected international locations.  Due to the extremely technical nature of many of the products, the marketing
effort is further supported by a staff of engineering employees.

For the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996, the Company incurred research and development costs designed to
enhance or add to its existing product offerings totaling $33,034,000, $25,371,000 and $19,176,000, respectively (prior year data restated
for consistency with 1998 accumulation methodology).  Cameron accounted for 79%, 72% and 69% of each respective year’s total
costs.

With the adoption of SFAS No. 131 for 1998 reporting, the Company has also restated its 1997 and 1996 segment disclosures
shown below to conform with the “management approach” required by this statement.

(dollars in thousands) For the Year Ended December 31, 1998
Corporate

Cameron CCV CES CTC & Other Consolidated

Revenues $ 1,021,088 $ 309,021 $ 417,663 $ 134,339 $ — $ 1,882,111

EBITDA1 $ 214,969 $ 60,906 $ 24,694 $ 32,691 $ (10,381) $ 322,879
Depreciation and amortization 34,795 12,509 17,884 6,253 1,033 72,474
Interest expense — — — — 32,721 32,721
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 6,063 7,796 7,810 287 — 21,956

Income (loss) before taxes $ 174,111 $ 40,601 $ (1,000) $ 26,151 $ (44,135) $ 195,728

Capital expenditures $ 82,028 $ 5,563 $ 20,696 $ 6,291 $ 891 $ 115,469

Total assets $ 1,041,738 $ 295,327 $ 359,739 $ 112,261 $ 14,538 $ 1,823,603

(dollars in thousands) For the Year Ended December 31, 1997
Corporate

Cameron CCV CES CTC & Other Consolidated

Revenues $ 874,747 $ 244,910 $ 527,325 $ 159,127 $ — $ 1,806,109

EBITDA1 $ 160,547 $ 47,164 $ 54,513 $ 44,654 $ (13,047) $ 293,831
Depreciation and amortization 31,008 9,802 19,241 5,105 706 65,862
Interest expense — — — — 28,591 28,591

Income (loss) before taxes $ 129,539 $ 37,362 $ 35,272 $ 39,549 $ (42,344) $ 199,378

Capital expenditures $ 47,072 $ 4,348 $ 9,243 $ 10,329 $ 1,305 $ 72,297

Total assets $ 951,569 $ 188,246 $ 377,051 $ 114,320 $ 12,044 $ 1,643,230
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(dollars in thousands) For the Year Ended December 31, 1996
Corporate

Cameron CCV CES CTC & Other Consolidated

Revenues $ 605,307 $ 194,081 $ 453,239 $ 135,560 $ — $ 1,388,187

EBITDA1 $ 83,883 $ 25,955 $ 45,125 $ 37,285 $ (9,602) $ 182,646
Depreciation and amortization 26,751 10,716 20,177 4,341 495 62,480
Interest expense — — — — 20,878 20,878
Nonrecurring/unusual charges 3,105 — 4,169 — — 7,274

Income (loss) before taxes $ 54,027 $ 15,239 $ 20,779 $ 32,944 $ (30,975) $ 92,014

Capital expenditures $ 15,078 $ 1,295 $ 12,202 $ 6,737 $ 1,833 $ 37,145

Total assets $ 806,624 $ 189,746 $ 343,636 $ 107,757 $ 21,159 $ 1,468,922

Geographic Information:
December 31, 1998 December 31, 1997 December 31, 1996

Long-lived Long-lived Long-lived
Revenues Assets Revenues Assets Revenues Assets

United States $ 991,738 $ 510,482 $ 1,001,103 $ 405,674 $ 805,200 $ 387,519
United Kingdom 368,945 140,759 330,011 128,757 281,747 135,283
Other foreign countries 521,428 132,799 474,995 101,534 301,240 106,043

Total $ 1,882,111 $ 784,040 $ 1,806,109 $ 635,965 $ 1,388,187 $ 628,845

1 Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (excluding nonrecurring/unusual charges).

Intersegment sales and related receivables for each of the years shown were immaterial and have been eliminated.
For normal management reporting and therefore the above segment information, consolidated interest expense is treated as

a Corporate expense because debt, including location, method, currency, etc., is managed on a worldwide basis by the Corporate
Treasury Department.

Note 14:  Off-Balance Sheet Risk, Concentrations of Credit Risk and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Off-Balance Sheet Risk

At December 31, 1998, the Company was contingently liable with respect to approximately $86,055,000, ($55,926,000 at December
31, 1997) of standby letters of credit (“letters”) issued in connection with the delivery, installation and performance of the Company's
products under contracts with customers throughout the world.  Of the outstanding total, approximately 29% relates to Cameron and
66% to CES.  The Company was also liable for approximately $20,994,000 of bank guarantees and letters of credit used to secure cer-
tain financial obligations of the Company ($9,806,000 at December 31, 1997).  While certain of the letters do not have a fixed expira-
tion date, the majority expire within the next one to two years and the Company would expect to issue new or extend existing letters
in the normal course of business.

Except for certain financial instruments as described below, the Company's other off-balance sheet risks are not material.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Apart from its normal exposure to its customers who are predominantly in the energy industry, the Company has no signifi-
cant concentrations of credit risk at December 31, 1998.
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Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, debt
instruments, interest rate swap contracts, forward rate and forward purchase agreements and foreign currency forward contracts.
The book values of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables and floating-rate debt instruments are consid-
ered to be representative of their respective fair values.  Based on the spread between the contract forward rate and the spot rate
as of year-end on contracts with similar terms to existing contracts, the fair value difference associated with the Company’s for-
eign currency forward contracts was not material at December 31, 1998 and 1997.

As described in Note 10 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company has entered into various interest rate
swap agreements covering existing debt and treasury locks, or forward rate agreements, to hedge its interest rate exposure on
$175,000,000 of a prospective long-term debt issuance.  The treasury locks, which locked in a weighted average interest rate of 5.83%
on the “Treasury component” of such future issuance, expire March 15, 1999.  On a mark-to-market basis at December 31, 1998, the
interest rate swaps and treasury locks had a current value that was $15,524,000 lower than their nominal value.

During 1998, the Company entered into forward purchase agreements pursuant to which third parties acquired Cooper Cameron
stock in open market transactions.  During the third and fourth quarters of 2001, or such earlier termination date as the Company
may elect, the Company has the option to pay the third party the total cost of the acquired shares and record the shares as treasury
stock or to receive or pay net cash or net Cooper Cameron stock equal to the market gain or loss following an orderly disposition
of such shares.  These agreements are being accounted for as equity transactions with no effect on the balance sheet except, as and
when funds are paid or shares are actually issued, and will not result in any income or expense in the Company’s consolidated
results of operations.  As of December 31, 1998, a total of 3,515,900 shares of Company stock had been acquired by third parties at
a total cost of approximately $92,332,000.  No additional shares can be purchased under these agreements.  The market value at
December 31, 1998 of Company stock purchased under these agreements was $6,188,000 less than the cost incurred by third par-
ties based on a year-end market price for the Company’s stock of $24.50 per share.

Note 15:  Summary of Noncash Investing and Financing Activities

Increase (decrease) in net assets:
Years Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Common stock issued for employee stock ownership and
retirement savings plans $ 4,359 $ 6,058

Adjustment of minimum pension liability (80) 2,349
Tax benefit of certain employee stock benefit plan transactions 15,223 22,367
Other (549) —

Note 16:  Earnings Per Share

The weighted average number of common shares (utilized for basic earnings per share presentation) and common stock equiv-
alents outstanding for each period presented was as follows:

Years Ended December 31,

(amounts in thousands) 1998 1997 1996

Average shares outstanding 52,857 52,145 50,690
Common stock equivalents 2,045 3,461 2,289

Shares utilized in diluted earnings per share presentation 54,902 55,606 52,979
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Note 17:  Accumulated Other Elements of Comprehensive Income
December 31,

(dollars in thousands) 1998 1997

Accumulated foreign currency translation 
adjustments $ 17,828 $ 8,092

Accumulated adjustments to record minimum
pension liabilities (373) (293)

$ 17,455 $ 7,799

Note 18:  Unaudited Quarterly Operating Results

1998 (by quarter)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) 1 2 32 42

Revenues $426,896 $502,706 $477,213 $475,296
Gross margin1 128,564 153,828 140,639 129,558
Net income 33,223 45,064 31,153 26,716
Earnings per share:

Basic .63 .86 .59 .50
Diluted .60 .81 .58 .49

1997 (by quarter)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data) 1 2 3 4

Revenues $376,045 $441,344 $474,451 $514,269
Gross margin1 100,798 123,893 134,067 150,404
Net income 19,419 34,063 39,799 47,301
Earnings per share:

Basic 0.38 0.66 0.76 0.89
Diluted 0.36 0.62 0.70 0.83

1 Gross margin equals revenues less cost of sales before depreciation and amortization.
2 See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information relating to nonrecurring/unusual charges

incurred during 1998.
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SELECTED CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA OF COOPER CAMERON CORPORATION

The following table sets forth selected historical financial data for the Company for each of the five years in the period ended
December 31, 1998.  The financial information included herein may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results
of operations of the Company in the future or of the financial position or results of operations of the Company that would have been
obtained if the Company had been a separate, stand-alone entity during all periods presented.  This information should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company and notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Years Ended December 31,

(dollars in thousands, except per share) 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994

Income Statement Data1:
Revenues $ 1,882,111 $ 1,806,109 $ 1,388,187 $ 1,144,035 $ 1,110,076

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (exclusive of

depreciation and amortization) 1,329,522 1,296,947 1,010,558 881,798 838,575
Depreciation and amortization 72,474 65,862 62,480 71,754 70,233
Selling and administrative

expenses 229,710 215,331 194,983 181,097 177,902
Interest expense 32,721 28,591 20,878 23,273 20,023
Provision for impairment of 

goodwill — — — 441,000 —
Nonrecurring/unusual charges2 21,956 — 7,274 41,509 —

1,686,383 1,606,731 1,296,173 1,640,431 1,106,733

Income (loss) before income taxes 195,728 199,378 92,014 (496,396) 3,343
Income tax provision (59,572) (58,796) (27,830) (3,657) (7,089)

Net income (loss) $ 136,156 $ 140,582 $ 64,184 $ (500,053) $ (3,746)

Earnings (loss) per share (pro
forma prior to June 30, 1995)3:

Basic $ 2.58 $ 2.70 $ 1.27 $ (9.98) $ (0.07)
Diluted $ 2.48 $ 2.53 $ 1.21 $ (9.98) $ (0.07)

Balance Sheet Data (at the end of
period)1:

Total assets $ 1,823,603 $1,643,230 $ 1,468,922 $ 1,135,405 $ 1,710,3804

Stockholders’ equity/net assets 780,285 642,051 516,128 423,588 878,1294

Long-term debt 364,363 328,824 347,548 234,841 374,800
Other long-term obligations 149,113 143,560 160,405 160,267 181,043

1 The Company became a separate public company effective June 30, 1995 in connection with the completion of an exchange offer
involving the stockholders of its former parent, Cooper Industries, Inc. (Cooper).  The financial information for periods prior to
this date are presented as if the Company had been a separate entity from Cooper and include the assets, liabilities, revenues
and expenses that were directly related to the Company’s operations.  Because the majority of the Company’s domestic results
and, in certain cases, foreign results were included in the consolidated financial statements of Cooper on a divisional basis, there
are no separate meaningful historical equity accounts for the Company prior to June 30, 1995.  Additionally, for periods prior to
June 30, 1995, all of the excess cash generated by the Company’s operations was regularly remitted to Cooper pursuant to Cooper’s
centralized cash management program.  As a result, total indebtedness prior to June 30, 1995 has been held constant at
$375,000,000.

2 See Note 2 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further information relating to the nonrecurring/unusual charges
incurred during 1998 and 1996.  Information relating to the nonrecurring/unusual charges incurred during 1995 may be found
in the 1995 Annual Report to Stockholders.

3 For periods prior to June 30, 1995, earnings (loss) per share amounts have been computed on a pro forma basis based on the
assumption that 50,000,000 shares of Common stock were outstanding during each period presented.

4 Includes a $36,607,000 receivable from Cooper at December 31, 1994.

55



STOCKHOLDER INFORMATION

Transfer Agent and Registrar

The First Chicago Trust Division of EquiServe

General correspondence about your shares should be
addressed to:

First Chicago Trust Company of New York
c/o EquiServe
P.O. Box 2500
Jersey City, N.J. 07303-2500

Telephone inquiries can be made to the Telephone
Response Center at (201) 324-1225, Monday through
Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 7 p.m., Eastern Time.

Additional Stockholder Assistance

For additional assistance regarding your holdings, 
write to:

Corporate Secretary 
Cooper Cameron Corporation
515 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 1200
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone:  (713) 513-3322

Annual Meeting

The annual meeting of stockholders will be held at 10
a.m., Thursday, May 13, 1999, at The Houstonian Hotel
in Houston, Texas.  A meeting notice and proxy materi-
als are being mailed to all stockholders of record on
March 15, 1999.

Stockholders of Record

The approximate number of holders of 
Cooper Cameron Common stock was 26,000 as of 
February 26, 1999.  The number of record holders as of
the same date was 2,968.

Common Stock Prices

Cooper Cameron Common stock is listed on the New
York Stock Exchange under the symbol CAM.  (The
symbol was changed from “RON” to “CAM” on March
1, 1999.)  The trading activity during 1998 and 1997 was
as follows (all prices adjusted to reflect 2-for-1 stock split
effective June 13, 1997):

High Low Last
1998
First Quarter 66 45 60 3/8

Second Quarter 71 49 3/4 51
Third Quarter 53 3/4 20 1/8 28 1/2

Fourth Quarter 38 1/8 21 15/16 24 1/2

1997
First Quarter 37 15/16 30 1/4 34 1/4

Second Quarter 48 31 13/16 46 3/4

Third Quarter 72 5/8 44 1/4 71 13/16

Fourth Quarter 81 3/4 52 1/8 61

Visit Cooper Cameron’s home page on the World Wide Web at www.coopercameron.com.
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